RECEIVED

10:56 am, Aug 19, 2011

Alameda County
Environmental Health

August 17, 2011

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 250
QOakland, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Interim Results Report
Shore Acres Gas
403 East 12" Street, Oakland, Alameda County, California
RO #0002931
ECG # GHA.19009

Dear Ms. Drogos:

Enclosed please find a copy of the August 17, 2011 Interim Results Report with
proposed off-site boring locations for the above referenced site prepared by
our consultant Environmental Compliance Group, LLC.

| declare, under penalty and perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in this report are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

Respectfully,

%/S%.

Rashid Ghafoor
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Interim Results and Second Quarter 2011 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Share Acres Gas
403 East 12th Street, Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

Environmental Compliance Group (ECG) has been authorized by Mr. Rashid Ghafoor to provide this
interim results report for the site.

This interim report provides details on:
» installing six groundwater monitoring and two dual phase extraction wells,
¢ conducting the second quarter 2011 groundwater monitoring event,
* and proposes offsite locations for additional testing.

This interim report was prepared by ECG as specified by the Alemeda County Health Care Services
{ACHCS) Agency in their directive letter dated June 17, 2011 (Appendix A). This work was
conducted according to the workplans prepared by ECG on February 9, April 14, and June 6, 2011,
Site information is as follows:

Site Location: 403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Geotracker Global ID: T0600174667

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for use by Rashid Ghafoor and the relevant regulatory agencies. The
conclusions in this report are professional opinions based on the data presented in this report. This
report was prepared in general accordance with hydrogeclogic and engineering methods and
standards. No other warranties are made as to the findings or conclusions presented in this

report. The work described in this report was performed under the direct supervision of the
professional geologist whose signature and State of California registration are shown above.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

INVESTIGATIONS

In July 2006, Geofon Incorporated (Geofon) advanced soil borings GP-1 and GP-2 and collected and
analyzed soil samples. Results are detailed in Geofon's report entitled Summary of Phase I
Assessment Activities, dated July 25, 2006.

In August 2009, Wright Environmental Services, Inc. (Wright) removed three USTs, associated fuel
dispensers, and all associated piping. Results are detailed in Wright's Closure Report for Three
Underground Storage Tanks, dated September 2009.
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Shore Acres Gas

403 East 12t Street, Oakland, California

In April 2010, Apex Envirotech, Inc. {Apex) advanced nine soil borings to evaluate the lateral extent
of impacted soil and groundwater. Results are documented in Apex’s Subsurface Investigation
Results Report dated June 23, 2010.

SITE ASSESSMENT SCOPE OF WORK

In correspondence dated June 17, 2011 (Appendix A}, ACHCS requested an interim results report to
assess the lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination and establish
groundwater gradient direction so offsite sample locations could be selected to further delineate
the lateral and vertical extent of impacted soil and groundwater. The following sections complete
that request.

WELL INSTALLATIONS
ECG prepared a site-specific Health and Safety Plan for the proposed scope of wark as required by
the Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) Standard “Hazardous Waste Operations
and Emergency Response” guidelines (29 CFR.1910.120). The document was reviewed and signed
by all ECG personnel and subcontractors prior to performing work at the site.

Prior to conducting and subsurface work at the site, Underground Services Alert {USA) was
contacted to delineate subsurface utilities near the site with surface markings. In addition, the first
five feet of every location was hand cleared as a further precaution against damaging underground
utilities. All work was done in accordance to ECG Standard Operating Procedures {(SOPs) included
as Appendix B.

On June 20 through 23, 2011, ECG supervised Resonant Sonic Industries (RSI) of Woodland,
California, during the installation of six groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-6) and
twao extraction wells (EW-1 and EW-2) at locations shown on Figure 2. The wells were installed
using 8-inch diameter augers. Well construction details are contained in Table 1.

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil Samples were collected at five foot intervals in each boring and the soil was logged for lithology
and monitored for volatile organic compounds with a photo ionization detector (PID). Based on
soil type and PID readings, all selected samples were chosen for analysis if sufficient soil recovered
allowed for sampling, samples were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled, and
placed in an insulated container for delivery to Argon Labs in Ceres, California under proper chain-
of-custody documentation. The soil samples were analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method
8015M and BTEX, five oxygenates, and two lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260B. Following
grouting, the wells were completed with a 12-inch traffic rated Christy Box. Analytical results are
tabulated in Tables 2a and 2b. Analytical data sheets are contained in Appendix C.

SECOND QUARTER 2011 GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT

ECG performed the second quarter 2011 groundwater monitoring and sampling event at the site on
June 23, 2011. Gauging, development, purging, and sampling were conducted in accordance with
ECG’s SOPs included in Appendix B. The collected groundwater samples were submitted to Argon
Analytical Services, Inc. located in Ceres, California for laboratory analysis under COC protocols
{Appendix C).
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The following is a summary of the current status of the groundwater monitoring program at the
site:

Current Phase of Project: Assessment
Groundwater Sampling Schedule: Quarterly
Wells MW-1 through MW-6, VW-1, and VW-2

Analysis: TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M,
BTEX, 5 oxygenates, and 2 lead scavengers by
EPA Method 8260B

Is Free Product Present On-Site: No

The following is a summary of recent field and analytical data:

Average Depth to Groundwater 10.52-feet below ground surface (bgs)
Average Groundwater Elevation 20.61-feet above mean sea level
Groundwater Gradient Direction Radially outward

Groundwater Gradient 0.018 feet/foot

TPHg Detected Range 11,000 ug/L (MW-6] to 130,000 ug/L {(MW-5)
Benzene Detected Range 1,000 ug/L (MW-2] to 15,000 ug/L (MW-3)
MTBE Detected 240 ug/L {(MW-2) to 8,200 (MW-3)

Laboratory analytical reports and COCs are provided in Appendix C. Field notes are located in
Appendix D. Summaries of groundwater monitoring and analytical data are presented in Tables 4a
and 4b.

FIVE DAY EXTRACTION PILOT TEST

ECG conducted twao 2-day DPE pilot tests from June 24 through 28, 2011. A portable DPE unit was
rented from Mako [ndustries in Anaheim, California under their blanket air board permit. The DPE
unit used was a Model 300 TCAT, thermal oxidizer capable of extracting and abating soil vapors ata
rate of 300 standard cubic feet per minute (SCFM) and equipped with a liquid ring pump. The test
was effective at dewatering the aquifer and removing contaminants in soil and groundwater while
yielding a sufficient yet not overbearing amount of groundwater. The results will be discussed in
the final report due to ACHCS on November 17, 2011.

DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION WELL SAMPLING

ECG performed a sampling event at the site on June 28, 2011 on the two DPE wells immediately
after the dual phase extraction (DPE) event. Gauging, development, purging, and sampling were
conducted in accordance with ECG’s SOPs included in Appendix B. The collected groundwater
samples were submitted to Argon for the same constituents as the QMR event {diesel was not
analyzed). The results are tabulated on Tables 4a and 4b. )

RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

The site was comprised almost entirely of silt with small amounts of sand and clay discontinuously
found at varying depths and locations around the site. The former UST basin was backfilled with
sand which is now been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. Boring logs will be presented in the
final report.
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Groundwater is shallow with semi confined conditions. Groundwater was encountered at
approximately 17-feet bgs and static water levels were approximately 10-feet bgs. Groundwater
flow is radially outward from well MW-5 (Figure 3). Groundwater isoconcentration maps (Figures
4 through 6) display an apparent southwest flow direction based on contaminant concentrations in
groundwater. Well MW-5 may be spuriously elevated due to the wells location in the former UST
basin which is now backfilled with sand. If well MW-5 were excluded from the potentiometric
surface map, groundwater flow would be to the west. TPHg and benzene are not defined in any
direction. MTBE is defined to the northeast by well MW-4.

Figures 7 through 11 illustrate soil contamination isoconcentrations at 10 and 20-25 feet using
both the June 2011 ECG data and the April 2010 Apex data. Soil isoconcentrations show the entire
site is impacted with TPHg and benzene. The contaminant lessening effects of overexcavation and
backfilling are seen around the locations of the former USTs. Vertically, TPHg is not detected at 20-
feet bgs or deeper but low level concentrations of benzene were detected at locations MW-3, MW-4,
and VW-2 at the 20-feet bgs samples {no benzene was detected at 25- and 30-fet bgs during the
April 2010 investigation). No soil sample was collected at well MW-5 at 20-feet bgs due to limited
recovery but PID field readings (74 ppm) were three times higher than any other location at 20-feet
bgs and suggest it had been impacted. MTBE impacts to soil were reported at low levels site wide
and are not vertically defined.

Figures 12 through 14 are cross sections providing and third dimension for the special distribution
of soil contamination and also show groundwater levels and site lithology. These figures show the
bulk of contamination is present between 10-and 15-feet bgs in the central portion of the site.

Based on the results presented above, seven soil borings are proposed to attempt to laterally define
TPHg, benzene, and MTBE in soil and groundwater. The proposed boring locations are shown on
Figure 15. The three borings on east 11t Street and the westernmost boring on 4t Avenue are
located to provide the lateral definition in the apparent downgradient direction. The two additional
borings on 4% Avenue and the boring on East 12t Street will address the lateral spread of TPHg and
benzene to the north and east based on the radial flow seen at the site and the contaminant
distribution shown on Figures 3 through 6. The borings will be advanced using direct push as
discussed below.

PROPOSED SOIL BORINGS

Prior to conducting any subsurface work at the site, Underground Services Alert (USA} will be
contacted to delineate subsurface utilities near the site with surface markings. In addition, the first
five feet of every location will be hand cleared as a further precaution against damaging
underground utilities. All work will be done in accordance to ECG SOPs included as Appendix B.

ECG will supervise a California licensed €57 driller during the advancement of seven direct push
soil borings. Based on current site information, first encountered groundwater will be
approximately 17-feet bgs. Soil samples will be collected continuously and lithology and visual and
olfactory observations will be recorded in the field. Soil samples will be field screened with a PID
and at least three soil samples from each boring will be submitted for chemical analyses. Sample
depth intervals submitted for analysis will be based on selecting the most impacted location
determined by field observations and quantifying vertical definition.
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After soil sampling is completed, the probe pipes will be removed and a groundwater sample will
be collected from each boring and submitted for chemical analyses. The fresh formation water
entering the boring will be sampled directly from the direct push boring. Upon completion, the
borings will be grouted to the surface. Soil boring activities will be detailed in ECG’s final report
due November 17, 2011,
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Well Construction Details

Table 1

Shore Acres Gas

403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Well Date TOC Well Casing Casing Screen/ Screen
ID Installed | Elevation | Depth | Diameter | Material Filter Interval
(ft amsl) { (ft bgs) | (inches) (ft bgs)
Monitoring Wells
MW-1 30.81 20 2 PVC 0.020/#3 10-20
MW-2 31.29 20 2 PVC 0.020/#3 10-20
MW-3 June 2011 31.30 18 2 PVC 0.020/#3 8-18
MwW-4 31.21 19 2 PVC 0.020/#3 9-19
MW-5 31.35 20 2 PVC 0.020/#3 10-20. .
MW-6 30.79 20 2 PvC | 0.020/#3| 1020
Dual Phase Extraction Wells
EW-1s Iune 2011 31.26 20 4 PVC 0.020/#3 5-20
EW-1d 31.40 20 4 PvVC 0.020/#3 5-20
Notes:
TOC - denotes top of casing
ft - denotes feet
amsl - denotes above mean sea level
bgs - denotes below ground surface
PVC « denotes polyvinyl chloride
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Table 2a

Historical Soil Analytical Data

TPH and BTEX
Shore Acres Gas
403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Boring ID Sample | Collection TPHd TPHg Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total
Depth Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | {me/kg) | benzene | xylenes
{feet) (mg/ke) | (ma/ke) |

UST Removal Samples
5S-D1 2 1,800%* 3,000 <0.25 0.34 39 180
SS-D2 2 900* 2,400 <0.25 <0.25 36 120
§S-D3 2 460* 1,000 <0.15 <0.15 12 14
55-D4 2 540* 640 <0.090 1.0 6.1 51
5S-D5 2 320 140 <0.025 <0.025 1.3 3.2
5S-D6 2.0 320* 260 <0.025 0.054 1.0 8.0
5S-J1 2.0 August 39* 160 <0.025 <0.025 0.71 0.94
S5-Isle 4.0 2009 560* 100 <0.025 <0.025 0.30 0.084
SS-7 18.0 310* 1,600 6.9 76 39 200
Tank 1-585-1 14.0 830* 2,500 4.2 100 69 360
Tank 1-S5-2 14.0 62* 480 1.8 5.3 14 62
Tank 2-S5-1 14.0 120* 290 0.37 2.4 6.3 31
Tank 2-S5-2 14.0 330* a0 0.074 0.051 1.2 5.8
Tank 3-S5-1 14.0 480* 2,100 2.4 41 62 320
Tank 3-5S-2 14.0 75* 130 0.23 0.26 3.1 15
Soil Borings
GP-1-15.5 15.5 13.0 13.0 0.63 0.052 0.69 0.13
GP-1-18.0 18.0 July 2006 <1.0 <1.0 0.0056 0.0082 <0.005 0.019
GP-2-12.0 12.0 600 3,600 17 180 98 440
GP-2-20.0 20.0 79 1,100 3.2 41 25 130
SB-1-9.5 9.5 1,600 5.1 43 30 180
SB-1-24.5 245 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.010
5B-1-29.5 29.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
5B-2-9.5 9.5 2.2 0.26 <0.010 0.066 <0.020
SB-2-245 24.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-2-29.5 28.5 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-3-14.5 14.5 17 17 100 42 240
SB-3-24.5 24.5 - <1.0 <0.005 0.005 <0.005 0.013
SB-3-29.5 29.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-4-14.5 145 --- 1,700 13 79 28, 170
SB-4-19.5 19.5 April 2010 <1.0 <0.005 0.009 <0.005 0.026
SB-4-29.5 29.5 o <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-5-14.5 14.5 e 470 <0.20 0.45 6.2 37
SB-5-24.5 245 = <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-5-29.5 29.5 - <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-6-9.5 9.5 - 6,100 21 170 95 580
SB-6-29.5 29.5 — <1.0 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-6-32 32.0 -— <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-7-9.5 9.5 - 4,000 12 46 55 360
SB-7-29.5 29.5 -— <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-7-32 32.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
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Table 2a
Historical Soil Analytical Data
TPH and BTEX
Shore Acres Gas
403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Boring ID Sample | Collection| TPHd TPHg Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total
Depth Date {mg/kg) | (mgfkg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | benzene | xylenes
(feet) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
5B-8-9.5 9.5 2,500 16 110 63 370
SB-8-24.5 24.5 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-8-29.5 28.5 April 2010 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-9-14.5 14.5 - 390 3.0 3.0 9.1 41
5B-9-259.5 295 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
SB-9-32 32.0 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
Groundwater Wells
MW-1-5 5 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
MW-1-15 15 <5.0 18 0.55 <0.050 0.87 1.2
MW-1-20 20 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
MW-2-5 5 <5.0 <1.0 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
MW-2-10 10 <5.0 69 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
MW-2-15 15 <5.0 50 <0.050 0.48 3.1 19
MW-2-20 20 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
MW-3-5 5 <5.0 <1.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.020
MW-3-10 10 <15 840 34 33 20 140
Mw-3-15 15 <5.0 380 3.0 4.5 7.3 41
MW-3-20 20 <50 <1.0 0.019 <0.005 0.006 <0.010
MW-4-5 5 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <{0.005 <0.010
MW-4-10 10 <15 420 1.7 2.6 9.2 51
MW-4-15 15 <5.0 3.1 0.036 0.20 0.15 0.95
MWwW-4-20 20 <5.0 <1.0 0.007 0.017 0.010 0.039
June 2011
MW-5-5 5 <5.0 76 <0.10 <0.10 1.3 0.76
MW-5-10 10 <15 3,200 4.6 6.5 72 410
MW-5-15 15 <5.0 600 1.3 13 15 110
MW-6-5 5 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
MW-6-10 10 <5.0 5.1 0.015 <0.010 3.4 1.0
MW-6-15 15 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
MW-6-20 20 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
VW-1-5 5 <5.0 34 <0.005 <0.005 0.16 0.21
VW-1-10 10 <15 85 <0.10 <0.10 2.2 0.89
VW-1-15 15 <15 420 21 4.1 9.4 55
VW-1-20 20 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
VW-2-5 5 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
VW-2-10 10 <5.0 130 <0.10 <0.10 2.9 15
VW-2-15 15 <15 5,500 29 430 120 910
VW-2-20 20 . <50 <1.0 0.14 0.054 0.025 0.14
Notes:

TPHd - denotes total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - denotes total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
mg/kg - denotes milligrams per kilogram
< - denotes less than the detection limit
--- denotes no data

|
|
i
Page 2 of 2 GHA.19002



Historical Soil Analytical Data
Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers

Table 2b

Shore Acres Gas
403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Boring ID Sample | Collection DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
Depth Date {meg/keg) | (mg/kg) | (mgfkg) | (mgfkg) | (mg/ke) | (mg/kg} | (mg/kg)
{feet)
UST Removal Samples
SS-D1 2 <0.25 <(.25 <0.25 <0.25 <1.5 -— -
55-D2 2 <(.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <1.5 — —-
55-D3 2 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.70 — -—-
55-D4 2 <0.090 <0.090 <0.090 <0.090 <0.50 — -—-
§5-D5 2 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.15 — -—-
5S-D6 2 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.15 -— -
SS-11 2 August <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.15 — -
SS-Isle 4 2009 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <(.025 <0.15 — -~
S5-7 18 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <1.5 <0.25 <0.25
Tank 1-S5-1 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.b <0.50 <0.50
Tank 1-55-2 14 <0.040 <0.040 0.37 <0.040 0.51 <0.040 <0.040
Tank 2-55-1 14 <0.050 <0.050 0.18 <0.050 0.35 <0.050 <0.050
Tank 2-55-2 14 <0.025 <0.025 0.090 <0.025 0.16 <0.025 <0.025
Tank 3-55-1 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50
Tank 3-55-2 14 <0.025 <0.025 0.19 <0.025 0.15 <0.025 <0.025
Soil Borings
GP-1-15.5 15.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.029 <0.005 0.27 --- -
GP-1-18.0 18.0 luly 2006 <0.005 <0.005 0.54 <0.005 0.33 - -
GP-2-12.0 12.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5 - ---
GP-2-20.0 20.0 <0.025 <0.025 0.041 <0,025 <0.15 - -
SB-1-9.5 9.5 <0.80 <0.80 <0.80 <0.80 <8.0 <0.80 <(.80
SB-1-24.5 24.5 <{.005 <0.005 0.11 <0.,005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-1-29.5 29.5 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-2-9.5 9.5 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0010 <0.10 <0.010 <(0.010
SB-2-24.5 24.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.053 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-2-29.5 295 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-3-14.5 14.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
SB-3-24.5 24.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.10 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-3-29.5 285 <0.005 <0.005 0.010 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-4-14.5 14.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0
SB-4-19.5 19.5 April 2010 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-4-29.5 295 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-5-14.5 14.5 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <2.0 <0,20 <0.,20
SB-5-24.5 24.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.,005
SB-5-29.5 29,5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
58-6-9.5 9.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
SB-6-29.5 29.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.20 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0005
SB-6-32 32.0 <0.005 <0.005 0.18 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.,005
5B-7-9.5 9.5 <1.0 <1.0 4.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0
SB-7-29.5 29.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.18 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-7-32 32.0 <0.005 <0.005 0.11 <0.005 <(.050 <0.005 <0.005
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Historical Soil Analytical Data
Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers

Table 2b

Shore Acres Gas

403 East 12th Street

Oakland, California

Boring 1D Sample [ Collection| DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
Depth Date {mg/xg) | (mgfke) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (meg/kg) | (msg/kg) | (mg/kg)
(feet)

SB-8-9.5 9.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <2,0 <2.0

SB-8-24.5 24.5 <0.005 | <0.005 0.033 <0.005 <0.050 | <0.005 <0.005

SB-8-29.5 29.5 Aprit 2010 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 | <0.005 <0.005

SB-9-14.5 14.5 <0.20 <0.20 5.5 <0.20 <2.0 <0.20 <0.20

SB-9-29.5 29.5 <0.005 | <0.005 0.090 <0.005 0.15 <0.005 <0005
SB-9-32 32.0 <0.005 | <0.005 0.11 <0.005 <0.050 | <0.005 <0.005
Groundwater Wells

MW-1-5 5 <0.005 | <0.005 0.35 <0.005 0.093 <0.005 <0.005

MW-1-15 15 <0.050 | <0.050 1.1 <0.050 <0.50 <0.050 <0,050
lIMw-1-20 20 <0.005 | <0.005 0.31 <0.005 0.58 <0.005 | <0.005
lIMw-2-5 5 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.050 | <0.005 | <0.005
IMw-2-10 10 <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 <0.50 <0050 | <0.050
MW-2-15 15 <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 <0.50 <0050 <0.050
MW-2-20 20 <0.005 | <0.005 0.006 <0.005 <0.050 | <0.005 <0.005
MW-3-5 5 <0.010 | <0.010 1.5 <0.010 0.37 <0.010 <0.010
MW-3-10 10 <0.80 <0.80 1.3 <0.80 <8.0 <0.80 <0.80
MW-3-15 15 <0.20 <0.20 3.0 <0.20 <2.0 <0.20 <0.20
MW-3-20 20 <0.005 | <0.005 0.036 <0.005 0.16 <0.005 <0.005
MW-4-5 5 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 | <0.005 <0.005
MW-4-10 10 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <4.0 <0.40 <0.40
MW-4-15 15 <0.010 | <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.10 <0.010 <0.010
MW-4-20 20 || oa00q| <0005 | <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.050 | <0.005 <0.005
MW-5-5 5 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <1.0 <0.10 <0.10
MW-5-10 10 <40 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <40 <4.0 <4.0
MW-5-15 15 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <4.0 <0.40 <0.40
IMW-6-5 5 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.050 | <0.005 | <0.005
(IMw-6-10 10 <0.010 | <0010 | <0.010 | <0.010 <0.10 <0.010 | <0.010
lIMw-6-15 15 <0.005 | <0.005 0.026 <0,005 0.088 <0.005 <0.005
MW-6-20 20 <0.005 | <0.005 0.010 <0.005 0.37 <0.005 <0.005
VW-1-5 5 <0050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.50 <0.050 <0.050
VW-1-10 10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <1.0 <0.10 <0.10
VW-1-15 15 <0.40 <0.40 0.59 <0.40 <4.0 <0.40 <0.40
VW-1-20 20 <0.005 | <0.005 0.009 <0.005 0.16 <0.005 <0.005
VW-2-5 5 <0.005 | <0.005 0.25 <0.005 0.14 <0.005 <0.005
VW-2-10 10 <0.10 <0.10 0.33 <0.10 <1.0 <0.10 <0.10
VW-2-15 15 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4,0 <40 <4.0 <4.0
VW-2-20 20 <0.005 | <0.005 0.008 <0.005 0.26 <0005 <0.005
Notes:

mg/kg - denotes milligrams per kilogram ~ MTBE - denotes methyl tertiary butyl ether
< - denotes less than the detection limi DIPE - denotes di-isopropyl ether
--- - denotes not analyzed/applicable  ETBE- denotes ethyl tertiary butyl ether
DCA - denotes dichloroethane TAME - denotes tertiary amyl ether
EDB8 - denotes ethylene dibromide TBA - denotes tertiary butyl aleahol
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Table 3a

Grab Groundwater Sample Results
TPH and BTEX
Shore Acres Gas
403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Sample ID | Collection Ethyl- Total
Date TPHd TPHg { Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
(ug/U) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) [ (ug/L) | (ug/L)
Excavation
August

Pit Sample 1 2009 21,000 | 21,000 | 3,800 1,000 1,200 3,700
Direct Push Grab Groundwater Samples
SB-1 - 60 2.9 6.7 21 9.7
SB-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
SB-3 170 1.5 11 4.8 27
SB-4 6,500 78 440 190 960
SB-5 April 2010 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
SB-6 440 <20 <20 <20 <40
SB-7 270 <12 <12 <12 <25
SB-8 <50 0.6 1.3 0.6 3.3
SB-9 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20
Notes:

TPHd - denotes total petroleum hydracarbons as diesel

TPHg - denotes total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ug/L - denotes micrograms per liter

< - denotes less than the detection limit

--- - denotes nat analyzed/applicable
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Grab Groundwater Sample Results

Table 3b

Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers

Shore Acres Gas

403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

SampleID | Collection| DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
Date (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) [ (ug/t) | (ug/L)
Excavation
February <10 <10 15,000 39 17,000 <10 <10
Water 2000
Direct Push Grab Groundwater Samples
SB-1 <0.5 <0.5 14 <0.5 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5
SB-2 <0.5 <0.5 45 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
SB-3 <0.5 <0.5 110 <0.5 32 <0.5 <0.5
SB-4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
SB-5 April 2010| <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <05 <0.5
SB-6 <20 <20 4,000 <20 <200 <20 <20
SB-7 <12 <12 2,500 <12 <120 <12 <12
SB-8 <0.5 <0.5 26 <0.5 98 <0.5 <0.5
SB-9 <10 <10 1,800 <10 5,300 <10 <10
Notes:
ug/L - denotes micrograms per liter DIPE - denotes di-isopropyt ether
<~ denotes less than the detection limit ETBE - denotes ethyl tertiary butyl ether
DCA - denotes dichloroethane TAME - denotes tertiary amyl ether
EDB - denotes ethylene dibromide TBA - denotes tertiary butyl alcohel
MTBE - denotes methyl tertiary butyl ether
Page 1 of 1 GHA.19009




Table 4a

Monitoring Well Data
Water Level, TPH, and BTEX

Shore Acres Gas

403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

well Date Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
ID Measured Groundwater Elevation TPHd TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
T0C (ft bgs) {ft amsl) {ug/L) {ug/1) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L)
Maonitoring Wells
MwW-1 6/23/2011 10.46 20.35 <250 23,000 4,500 820 1,700 3,800
MW-2 6/23/2011 10.70 20.59 <250 13,000 1,000 160 370 1,600
MW-3 6/23/2011 10.79 20.51 <250 55,000 15,000 3,600 2,000 4,300
Mw-4 6/23/2011 10.62 20.59 <250 47,000 3,500 7,100 2,300 11,000
MW-5 6/23/2011 10.12 21.23 <250 130,000 7,100 25,000 13,000 94,000
MW-6 6/23/2011 10.43 20.36 <250 11,000 2,400 120 480 840
DPE Wells
VW-1 6/28/2011 - - 20,000 2,000 450 1,000 2,400
VW-2 6/28/2011 - -—- --- 33,000 3,100 2,000 790 3,500
Notes:

TOC - denotes top of casing elevation
TPHg - denotes total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd - denotes total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
ft bgs - denotes feet below top of casing
ft amsl - denotes feet above mean sea level
ug/L - denotes micrograms per [iter
< - denotes less than the detection limit
--- - denotes not available/applicable
FLH - denotes floating liquid hydrocarbons
* . denotes less than six inches of water and considered dry
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Table 4b
Monitoring Well Data
Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers
Shore Acres Gas
403 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califarnia

Well Date DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
ID Measured | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/U) | (ug/t) | (us/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/L)
TOC
Monitoring Wells
MW-1 6/23/2011 <25 <25 3,000 <25 3,900 <25 <25
MW-2 6/23/2011 <10 <10 240 <10 640 <10 <10
Mw-3 6/23/2011 <100 <100 8,200 <100 6,400 <100 <100
MW-4 6/23/2011 <50 <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50
MW-5 6/23/2011 <120 <120 440 <120 <1,200 <120 <120
MW-6 6/23/2011 <25 <25 1,100 <25 4,000 <25 <25
DPE Wells
VW-1 6/28/2011 <25 <25 1,500 <25 5,300 <25 <25
V-2 6/28/2011 <25 <25 670 <25 4,100 <25 <25
Notes:
ug/L- denotes micrograms per liter DIPE - denotes di-isapropyl ether
< - denotes less than the detection limit ETBE - denotes ethyl tertiary butyl ether
DCA - denotes dichloroethane TAME - denotes tertiary amyl ether
EDB - denotes ethylene dibremide TBA - denotes tertiary butyl alcohal
MTBE - denotes methyl tertiary butyl ether --- - denates no date available
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES A T
AGENCY 7

ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

June 17, 2011

Rashid Ghafoor and Waseem Igbal (Sent via e-mail to rashidz1@aol.com)
226 Havenwoaod Circle
Pittsburg, CA 94567

Subject: Work Plan Conditional Approval for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002531 and GeoTracker
Global ID T0B00174667, Shore Acres Gas, 403 E 12" St., Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Messrs. Ghafoor and Igbal:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the recently submitted
document entitled, Workplan Addendum fo the Site Assessment and Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot
Test Workplan dated April 14, 2011, and Second Workplan Addendum dated June 6, 2011 which
were prepared by Environmental Compliance Group (ECG), LLC for the subject site. The second
work plan recommends installation of four monitoring wells, two soil vapor wells and an off-site
transect consisting of four borings. The proposed scope of work may be implemented provided
that the modifications requested in the technical comments below are addressed and
incorporated during the field implementation. Please perform the work and submit the reports
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Monitoring Well Network — ACEH notes that fuel contamination is present at
locations across the entire site and the proposed monitoring network should be installed to
monitor all of these areas. Based on this, ACEH recommends two additional monitoring
wells, one in the easternmost corner of the site, and a second approximately 20 feet
southwest of proposed VIW-2. Additionally, ACEH requests moving well MW-3 approximately
20 feet northwest of the proposed location for a total of six monitoring wells. After the wells
are installed, surveyed and sampled, please present the interim results to ACEH by the due
date requested below so the locations of the off-site soil borings discussed below can be
determined.

2. Off-Site Investigation — In both the December 18, 2010 and March 22, 2011 ACEH directive
letters, ACEH requested an off-site investigation that evaluates contamination that may be
moving onto the school property downgradient of your site. As ECG points out, determining
the groundwater flow direction by installing and surveying the new wells, would aid in off-site
boring placement. ACEH agrees that this work would be better approached in this phased
approach and consequently requests that you evaluate and plot the locations of the MTBE
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detected on the school property on 4" Avenue on an expanded site map using an aerial
photograph as a basemap, evaluate the groundwater flow direction after you install the on-
site monitoring wells and propose off-site boring locations based on the results of your
current investigation and the location of contamination at the school site. Please present this
data and your recommended bering locations in the interim results report requested below.

3. Cross Sections — To help interested parties understand the subsurface in the site vicinity,
please prepare cross-sections that show at a minimum: the lithology, soil analytical results,
first encountered and static groundwater levels, the location of the former USTs, dispensers,
areas excavated, known conduits, etc and submit the results in the SWi requested below,

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Barbara Jakub}, according to the following
schedule;

¢ August 17, 2011 — Interim Results Report with Proposed Off-site Boring Locations
« November 17, 2011 — SWI and Pilot Test Resuits Report
Thank you for your cooperation. Shouid you have any questions or concerns regarding this

correspondence or your case, please call me at (510) 639-1287 or send me an electronic mail
message at barbara.jakub@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
17 Digitally signed by Barbara J. Jakub
] SV DN: cn=Barbara J. Jakub, 0, ou,
AR /f@aw/’” iemall=harbara jakub@acgav.org,

G,
.7 Date:3011.06.17 152251 0700

Barbara J. Jakuti?P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations
ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc Michael S. Sgourakis, Environmental Compliance Group, LLC, 270 Vintage Drive,
Turlock, CA 95382 (Sent via E-mall to: ecg.ust@gmail.com)
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland,
CA 94612-2032 (Sent via E-mail fo; [griffin@oaklandnet com)
Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Barbara Jakub, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to; barbara.jakub@acgov.orq)
GeoTracker, e-file




Responsible Party(ies) Legal Reguirements/Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Heaith and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections
2852 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petreleumn UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form.
The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory
review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda
County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004,
the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to
submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and oiher data to the GeoTracker database
over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is
required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements

(hitp:/fvww.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic _submittal/}.
PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from
the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
andfor recommendations contained in the attached document or repert is true and correct o the best of my knowledge."
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter
satisfying these requirements with all future reperts and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 8735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technicai
or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the
direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately
licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional
certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to
receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Biil 2004} to reimburse you for
the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25289.76 authorizes enforcement including
administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE GROUP, LLC
STANDARD OPERATING AND SAFETY AND LOSS CONTROL PROCEDURES

1.0 SOIL BORING/DRILLING SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CLASSIFICATION PROCEDURES

ECG will prepare a site-specific Health and Safety Plan as required by the Occupaticnal Health and Safety
Administration {OSHA) Standard “Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response” guidelines (29
CFR.1910.120). The docurment will be reviewed and signed by all ECG personnel and subcontractors prior to
performing work at the site.

Prior to conducting and subsurface work at the site, Underground Services Alert (USA) will be contacted to
delineate subsurface utilities near the site with surface markings. [n addition, the first five fest of every location
will be hand cleared to a diameter larger than the diameter of the auger or probe as a further precaution against
damaging underground utilities. Sites that are currently operated as gas stations will be cleared with a private
utility locator prior to drilling activities.

Soil samples to be submitted for chemical analyses are collected into brass or stainless steel tubes. The tubes
are placed in an 18-inch long split-barrel sampler. The split-barrel sampler is driven its entire length hydraulically
or by 140-pound drop hammer. The split-barrel sampler is removed from the borehole and the tubes are
removed. When the tubes are removed from the split-barrel sampler, the tubes are frimmed and capped with
Teflon sheets and plastic caps or the soil is removed from the tubes and placed in other appropriate sample
containers. The samples are sealed, labsled, and placed in ice under chain-of-custody to be delivered to the
analytical laboratory. All samples will be kept refrigerated until their delivery to the analytical laboratory.

One soil sample cellected from each split-barrel sampler is field screened with a photoionization detector (PID),
flame ionization detector (FID), or other equivalent field screening meter. The soii sample is sealed in a plastic
bag or other appropriate container to allow volatilization of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The field meter
is used to measure the VOC conceniration in the container's headspace and is recorded on the boring logs at
the appropriate depth interval.

Other scil samples collected from each split-barrel sampler are inspected and documented to identify the sail
stratigraphy  beneath the site and classify the soil types according to the United
Soif Classification System. The soil types are recorded on boring logs with the appropriate depth interval and
any pertinent field observations. Drilling and sampling equipment are steam cleaned or washed in sclution and
rinsed in deionized water prior to use, between sample collections and boreholes and after use.

2.0 SOIL EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CLASSIFICATION PROCEDURES

Soil samples to be submitted for chemical analyses are collected into brass or stainless steel tubes or other
appropriate containers. The samples are sealed, labeled, and placed in ice under chain-of-custody (COC} to be
delivered to the analytical laboratory. All samples will be kept refrigerated until their delivery to the analytical
laboratory.

Select s0il samples are placed into a sealed plastic bag or other appropriate container and field screened using a
PID, FID, er equivalent meter. Other soil samples collected are inspected and documented to identify the soil
stratigraphy beneath the site and classify the soil types according to the United Soil Classification System. The
soil types are recorded field notes with the appropriate depth interval and any pertinent field observations.
Sampling equipment are steam cleaned or washed in solution and rinsed in deionized water prior to use,
between sample collections, and after use. Soil cuttings and rinseate water are temporarily stored onsite
pending laboratory analytical results and proper transport and disposal.

3.0 SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND COC PROCEDURES

Sample containers are [abeled with job number, job name, sample collection time and date, sample collection
point, and analyses requested. Sampling method, sampler's name, and any pertinent field observations are
recorded on boring logs or excavation field notes. COC forms track the possession of the sample from the time
of its collection until the time of its delivery to the analytical laboratory. During sample transfers, the person with
custody of the samples will relinquish them to the next person by signing the COC and documenting the time and
date. The analytical laboratory Quality Control/Quality Assurance (QA/QC) staff will document the receipt of the
samples and confirm the analyses requested on the COC matches the sample containers and preservative used,
if any. The analytical laboratory will assign unique log numbers for identification during the analyses and
reporting. The log numbers will be added to the COC form and maintained in a log book maintained by the
analytical laboratory.




4.0 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY QA/QC PROCEDURES

The analytical laboratory analyzes spikes, replicates, blanks, spiked blanks, and certified reference materials to
verify analytical methods and results. The analytical laboratory QA/QC also includes:

Routine instrument calibration,

Complying with state and federal laboratory accreditation and certification programs,

Participation in U.S. EPA performance evaluation studies,

Standard operating procedures, and

Multiple review of raw data and client reports

5.0 HOLLOW STEM AUGER WELL INSTALLATION

Boreholes for wells are often drilled with a truck-mounted hollow stem auger drill rig. The borehole diameter is at
least 4 inches wider than the outside diameter of the well casing. Soil samples are collected and screened as
described in Section 1.0 and decontamination procedures are also the same as described in Section 1.0.

Wells are cased with both blank and factory-perforated Schedule 40 PVC. The factory perforations are typically
0.020 inches wide by 1.5 inch long slots, with 42 slots per foot. A PVC cap is typically installed at the bottom of
the casing with stainless steel screws, No solvents or cements are used in the construction of the wells. Well
stabilizers or centering devices may be installed around the casing to ensure the filter material and grout in the
annulus are evenly distributed. The casing is purchased pre-cleaned or steam cleaned and washed prior to
installation in the borehole,

The casing is set inside the augers and sand, gravel, or other filter material is poured into the annulus to fill the
borehole from the bottem to approximately 1-2 feet above the perforations. A two foot thick bentonite plug is
placed above the filter material to prevent the grout from filling the filter pack. Neat cement or sand-cement grout
is poured into the annulus fram the top of the bentonite plug to the surface. For wells located in parking lots or
driveways, or roads, a traffic rated well box is installed around the well. For wells located in landscaped areas or
fields, a stovepipe well protection device is installed around the well. Soil cuttings and rinseate water are
temporarily stored onsite pending laboratory analytical results and proper fransport and disposal.

6.0 MUD AND AIR ROTARY WELL INSTALLATION

Boreholes for wells can also be drilled with a truck-mounted air rotary ar mud rotary drill rig. Air or mud can be
used as a drill fluid to fill the borehole and prevent the borehole from caving in and remove drill cuttings. Mud or
air ¢can be chosen depending on the subsurface conditions. Soil samples are collected and screened as
described in Section 1.0 and decontamination procedures are aiso the same as described in Section 1.0.

Wells are cased with both blank and factory-perforated Schedule 40 PVC. The factory perforations are typically
0.020 inches wide by 1.5 inch long slots, with 42 slots per foot. A PVC cap is typically installed at the bottom of
the casing with stainless steel screws. No solvents or cements are used in the construction of the wells, Well
stabilizers or centering devices may be installed around the casing to ensure the filter material and grout in the
annulus are evenly distributed. The casing is purchased pre-cleaned or steam cleaned and washed prior to
installation in the borehole. Soil cuttings and drilling fluids are temporarily stored onsite pending laboratory
analytical results and preper transport and disposal.

The casing is set inside the augers and sand, gravel, or other filter material is poured into the annulus to fill the
borehole from the bottom to approximately 1-2 feet above the perforations. A two foot thick bentonite plug is
placed above the filter material to prevent the grout from filling the filter pack. Neat cement or sand-cement grout
is poured into the annulus from the top of the bentonite plug fo the surface. For wells located in parking fots or
driveways, or roads, a traffic rated well box is installed around the weil. For wells located in landscaped areas or
flelds, a stovepipe well protection device is installed arcund the well. Soil cuttings and rinseate water are
temporarily stored onsite pending laboratory analytical results and proper transport and disposal,

7.0 WELL DEVELOPMENT

After well installation, the wells are developed to remove residual drilling materials from the annulus and to
improve well production by fine materials from the filter pack. Possible well development methods include
pumping, surging, bailing, jetting, flushing, and air lifing. Development water is temporarily stored onsite
pending laboratory analytical results and proper transport and disposal. Development equipment are steam
cleaned or washed in solution and rinsed in deionized water prior to use, between sample collections and after
use. After well development the wells are typicaily allowed to stabilize for at least 24 hours prior o purging and
sampling.




8.0 LIQUID LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Liguid level measurements are made with a water level meter and/or interface probe and disposable bailers.
The probe tip attached to a measuring tape is lowered into the well and into the groundwater when a beeping
tone indicates the probe is in the groundwater. The probe and measuring tape (graduated to hundredths of a
foot) are slowly raised until the beeping stops and the depth o water measurement is recorded. If the meter
makes a steady tone, this indicates the presence of floating liquid hydrocarbons (FLH) and the probe and
measuring tape are raised until the steady tone stops and the depth to the FLH is measured. Once depth to
water and depth to FLH (if present) has been recorded, the probe and measuring tape are lowered to the bottom
of the well where the total depth of the well s measured. The depth to water, depth to FLH, and depth to bottom
are measured again to confirm the results.

If FLH is encountered in the well, a disposable bailer is lowered into the well and brought back to the surface to
confirm the thickness/presence of FLH. To minimize potential for cross contamination between wells, all
measurements are done from cleanest to dirtiest well. Prior to beginning liquid level measurements, in between
measurements in all wells, and at the completion of liquid level measurements, the water level probe and
measuring tape is cleaned with solution (Alconox, Simple Green, or equivalent) and rinsed with deionized water.

9.0 WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Each well is typically purged of at least three well casing volumes of groundwater prior to collecting a
groundwater sample. Purging can continue beyond three well casing volumes if field parameters including pH,
temperature, efectrical conductivity are not stabilizing during the purging process. If the well is purged dry before
the three well casing volumes has been purged, the well is typically aliowed to recharge to 80 percent of its initial
water level before a groundwater sample is collected.

Purging equipment can include submersible pumps, PVC purging bailers, disposable bailers, air lift pumps, or
pneumatic pumps. Prior to beginning well purging, in between each well purging, and at the completion of
purging activities, all non-dedicated purging equipment is cleaned with solution (Alconox, Simple Green, or
equivalent) and rinsed with delonized water,

Once the well has been purged, it will be sampled with a disposable bailer, PVC bailer, stainless steel bailer, or
through a low flow groundwater pump. The groundwater sample is transferred from the bottom of the bailer to
reduce volatilization to the appropriate sample container. The sample containers are specified by the analytical
laboratory depending on the analyses requested. Sample containers typically include volatile organic compound
(VOA) vials with septa of Teflon like materials. The groundwater sample is collected into the VOAs to minimize
air bubbles and once the cap has been placed on the VOA, the VOA is tipped upside down to see if air bubbles
are present in the VOA. Typically a duplicate VOA is collected from each well to be analyzed by the analytical
laboratory, if warranted, to verify results.

Sample containers are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an ice chest and kept
refrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory. A trip blank may also be prepared by the analytical
laboratory to travel with the ice chest during transport to the laboratory. Field blanks from equipment that has
been decontaminated may be collected in between use in different wells to verify the decontamination procedure
is effective. To minimize potential for cress contamination between wells, all wells are purged and sampled from
cleanest to dirtiest well.

10.0 TEDLAR BAG SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING

Sampling equipment to collect Tedlar bag soil vapor samples includes an air pump, a Tedlar bag which can
rangs in size from 1 to 10 liters, and 3/16-inch diameter polyethyiene tubing. The air pump should be equipped
with 3/16-inch hose barbs for the polyethylene tubing to attach to. The Tedlar bag must be equipped with a valve
for filling and sealing the bag.

When soil vapor samples are collected from remediation equipment, the sample collecticn port on the
remediation equipment is typically fitted with a 3/16-inch hose barb. Prior to collecting soil vapor samples from
remediation equipment, air flow, temperature, and pressure or vacuum of the sampling point/remediation
equipment are recorded. One end of the polyethylene tubing is connected to the sample collection port and one
end is connected to the influent of the air pump, creating an air tight seal. The air pump is turned on and soil
vapor from the sample collection port is pumped through the air pump for at least one minute. The air pump is
turned off and one end of another piece of polyethylene tubing is connected to the effluent of the air pump and
one end is connected to the valve on the Tediar bag. The valve is opened and the air pump is turned on filling
the Tedlar bag with the soil vapor sample until the bag has reached 75% capacity, when the valve on the Tedlar
bag is closed and the air pump is turned off.



Tedlar bags are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an empty ice chest and kept dry
and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory. After each soil vapor sample collection, the air
pump is tumed on for five minutes to allow ambient air to clear the air pump and polyethylene tubing.

11.0  SUMMA CANISTER SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING

Sampling equipment to collect Summa canister soil vapor samples includes a sterilized Summa stainless stesl
canister under vacuum, Y-inch diameter polyethylene tubing, and a laboratory calibrated flow meter, if required.

When soil vapor samples are collected from remediation equipment, the sample collection port on the
remediation equipment is typically fitted with brass connection with silicone septa that has been threaded into a
tapped hole on the piping network. Prior to collecting soil vapor samples from remediation equipment, air flow,
temperature, and pressure or vacuum of the sampling point/remediation equipment are recorded. One end of
the polyethylene tubing is connected to the brass sample collection port and one end is connected to the canister
valve or flow meter, creating an air tight seal. Prior to collecting the soil vapor sample, the valve on the Summa
canister is opened to verify the Summa canister has the required vacuum which is recorded. The sample valve
or flow meter is opened and the soil vapor sample is collected into the Summa canister and the sample valve is
closed and the final vacuum reading (typically greater than 5 inches per square inch) on the Summa canister is
recorded.

Summa canisters are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an empty ice chest and
kept dry and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory.

12.0  SYRINGE SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING

Sampling equipment to collect syringe soil vapor samples includes a sterilized, 100 cubic centimeter, gas tight
syringe and silicone septa.

When soil vapor samples are collected from remediation equipment, the sample collection port on the
remediation equipment is typically fitted with brass connection with silicone septa that has been threaded intc a
tapped hole on the piping network. Prior to collecting soil vaper samples from remediation equipment, air flow,
temperature, and pressure or vacuum of the sampling point/remediation equipment are recorded. The syringe is
inserted into the silicone septa and the plunger is purged or pumped at least three times. The sample is
collected the fourth time the syringe plunger is extracted and the syringe is removed from the sample collection
port and the needle on the syringe is capped with a rubber stopper.

Syringes are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an empty ice chest and kept dry and
unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory.

13.0 ' TEDLAR BAG SOIL VAPOR SURVEY, TEMPORARY SAMPLING POINTS

Sampling equipment to collect Tedlar bag soil vapor survey samples inciudes an air pump, a Tedlar bag which
can range in size from 1 to 10 liters, 3/16-inch diameter polyethylene tubing, and possibly a soil vapor probe.
The air pump should be equipped with 3/16-inch hose barbs for the polyethylene tubing to attach to. The Tedlar
bag must be equipped with a valve for filling and sealing the bag.

A temporary borehole is advanced using either a stam bar or a direct push drill rig. In the case of the slam bar,
once the borehole has been created, a temporary soil vapor probe is inserted into the borehole and advanced
with a slide hammer or other physical force two additional feet. A bentonite seal is then placed in the borehole
above the soil vapor probe to create an air tight seal and prevent ambient air from entering the sample collection
space. In the case of the direct push drill rig, the sampling rod is advanced to the desired depth with a 6-inch
retractable vapor screen at the tip. The sample screen on the 6-inch vapor screen is removed and a bentonite
seal is then placed in the borehole above the soil vapor probe to create an air tight seal and prevent ambient air
from entering the sample collection space.

Once the bentonite seal has set, at least ane hour, the soil vapor survey samples are collected inte Tedlar bags
as described in Section 10.0. Tedlar bags are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an
empty ice chest and kept dry and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory, After each soil
vapor sample collection, the air pump is turned on for five minutes to allow ambient air to clear the air pump and
polyethylene tubing.

13.0 TEDLAR BAG SOIL VAPOR SURVEY, TEMPORARY AND REPEATABLE SAMPLING POINTS

Sampling equipment to collect Tedlar bag soil vapor survey samples includes an air pump, a Tedlar bag which
can range in size from 1 to 10 liters, 3/16-inch diameter polysthylene tubing, and possibly a soil vapor probe.
The air pump should be equipped with 3/16-inch hose barbs for the polyethylene tubing to attach to. The Tedlar
bag must be equipped with a valve for filling and sealing the bag.



13.1 TEMPQRARY SAMPLING POINTS

A temporary borehole is advanced using either a slam bar or a direct push drill rig. In the case of the slam bar,
once the borehole has been created, a temporary soil vapor probe is inserted into the borehole and advanced
with a slide hammer or cther physical force two additional feet. A bentonite seal is then placed in the borehole
abave the sail vapor probe to create an air tight seal and prevent ambient air from entering the sample collection
space. In the case of the direct push drill rig, the sampling rod is advanced to the desired depth with a 6-inch
retractable vapor screen at the tip. The sample screen on the 6-inch vapor screen is removed and a bentonite
seal is then placed in the borehole above the soil vapar probe to create an air tight seal and prevent ambient air
from entering the sample collection space.

Once the bentonite seal has set, at least one hour, the soil vapor survey samples are collected into Tedlar bags
as described in Section 10.0. Tedlar bags are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an
empty ice chest and kept dry and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory. After each soil
vapor sample collection, the air pump is turned on for five minutes to allow ambient air to clear the air pump and
polyethylene tubing.

13.2 REPEATABLE SAMPLING POINTS

A borehole is advanced using either a hand auger or a drill rig. A 6-inch slotted probe with caps on both ends is
placed in the borehole. A Swagelok fitting is attached to one end cap and 3/16-inch diameter Nylon tubing is
attached to the Swagelok fitting. A one foot sand pack is placed around the probe and the remainder of the
horehole is sealed with a layer of dry bentonite powder, followed by a layer of bentonite chips, and an additional
layer of dry bentonite powder. A well box is placed on the surface of the repeatable sampiing point and the
excess Nylon tubing is placed inside the well box.

Soil vapor survey samples will be collected at least one week after probe installation. In addition, soil vapor
survey samples will only be collected after five consecutive precipitation free days and after any onsite irrigation
has been suspended.

The soil vapor survey samples are collected into Tedlar bags as described in Section 10.0 or Summa canisters
as described in Section 11.0. Tedlar bags or Summa canisters are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and
placed immediately in an empty ice chest and kept dry and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical
laboratory. After each soil vapor sample collection, the air pump is turned on for five minutes to allow ambient air
to clear the air pump and polyethylene tubing.



laboratories

01 July 2011

Mike Sgourakis

Environmentat Compliance Group, LLC
270 Vintage Drive

Turlock, CA 95382

RE: Shore Acres Gas Project Data

Enclosed are the resuits for sample(s) received on 06.!23[11 16:25 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to
instructions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Resulis are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality confrol report for a summary of QC data periaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Sincerely,

Qb

Hiram Cuete
Lab Manager

U_)\ 9905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, (A 95307 ¢ Phone (209) 581 9280 » fox (209) 581-9282

. email: main@argonlabs.com
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L —_ Address: 270:Vintage Drive
MS P A Turlagk, CA
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D AN \Y) C\U LQ’LF : /Vbﬁf&"’ lﬂ/;;_g/i i 2 Glotial ID#
L— .~
| Relinquished By Date: Time: Recéived By: Dte: Time: TO6001746567
Rélifiquished By> Date: Time: Recelved Ey: Date Time:




Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

Relinguished Ey:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
-Project Information: ] Regort To: | Sampies Submitted To:
Proiect No: GHA. 19008 IConsuitant: Environmental Compliance Group, LLC TLaboratory: Argon Labs )
Project Title: Shere Acres Gas Address: 270 Vintage Drive Address: 2005 Ratroad. Avenue
|Location: 403 East 12th.Skreet o Turfock, CAQ5382 Ceres, CA 95307
Oakland, CA Centact: Mike Sgourakis Contact:
Sampler's Name: \ Phone: 916.500:4580 Phone: (209) 581-9280
{print) \} ' Fax: 209:664.1040 Fax: {200) 581-9282
_Jgampler's Signature; & i i Bill To: - |Date Resuits Required:
L Glient: Environmental Compliance Grotp, LLC, Date Report.Required:
A . Address: 270 Vintage Deve
YN Turlock, GA
TURKN ARDUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour Standard Special ax
{5 days) ~(10-14 days) § ZE s4d
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Relinghjished By: UM Datg; | Time: 5 Dater s Time: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:.
ﬁ,{mv el (ALY W7 \ ,W/%/ji Wy 25 Global 10#
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J{Relinguished By: Date: - Time: Received By: Date: Times TOBD0174667
bate: Time: Received By: iDate: Ttme:




Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Clisnt Name: ENV. COMPL GROUP Date & Time Received: _ 06/23/11 16:25
Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Client Project Number: - GHA.19008
Received By: neC Matrix: Water | Soil Sludge ]

Sample Carrier.  Client Laboratory ]  FedEx [ ups [ cter [
Argon Labs Project Number: L106053

Shipper Container in good condition? Samples received in praper containers? Yes No [ ]
N/A Yes No []  Samples received intact? Yes No [
Samples received under refrigeration?  Yes No [} Sufficlent sarﬁple volume for requested tests? Yes No [
Chain of custody present? Yes No 0 Samples received within holding time? Yes No Cl
Chain of Custody signed by all parties? Yes No [  Dosamples contain proper praservative?
NIA Yes [ No [
Chain of Custody matches ali sample labals? Do VIOA vials cantain zero headspace?
Yes No [ (Nonesupmitted  {~]) Yes [] Ne [
ANY "No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW
Date Client Contacted: Person Contacted:
Contacted By: Subject:
Comments:
Action Taken:
ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST/ OTHER
Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By:

Comments:




|ab°ratmies 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)381-5282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

A

270 Vintage Drive Praject Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager; M1K¢ Sgourakis L106053
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1-3 L.106053-01 Soil 06/22/11 11:11 06/23/11 16:25
MW-1-15 L106053-02 Soil 06/22/1111:30 06/23/11 16:25
MW-1-20 L106053-03 Soil 06/22/11 11:35 06/23/11 16:25
MW-2-5 Li06053-04 Sail 06/20/11 16:10 06/23/11 16:25
MW-2-10 L106053-05 Soil 06/20/11 16:15 06/23/11 16:25
MW-2-15 L106053-06 Soil 06/21/1109:00 06/23/11 16:25
MW-2-20 L106053-07 Sail 06/21/11 09:17 06/23/11 16:25
MW-3-5 L106053-08 Sail 06/22/11 13:45 06/23/11 16:25
MW-3-10 L106053-09 Soil 06/22/11 13:50 06/23/11 16:25
MW-3-15 L105053-10 Seil 06/22/11 14:03 06/23/11 16:25
MW-3-20 L106053-11 Soil 06/22/11 14:15 06/23/11 16:25
MW-4-5 L106053-12 Soil 06/21/11 14:14 06/23/11 16:25
MW-4-10 L106053-13 Seil 06/21/11 14:20 06/23/11 16:25
MW-4-15 L106053-14 Soil 06/21/11 14:23. 06/23/11 16:25
MW-4-20 L106053-15 Seil 06/21/11 14:30 06/23/11 16:25
MW--5-5 L106053-16 Soil 06/20/11 15:00 06/23/11 16:25
MW-5-10 L.106053-17 Sail 06/20/11 15:25 06/23/1t 16:25
MW-5-15 L106053-18 Soil 06/20/11 15:40 06/23/11 16:25
MW-6-5 L106053-19 Soil 06/22/11 09:45 06/23/11 16:25
MW-6-10 L106053-20 Soil 06/22/11 09:54 06/23/11 16:25
MW-6-15 L106053-21 Soil 06/22/11 10:03 06/23/11 16:25
MW-6-20 L106053-22 Soil 06[22/11 10:10 06/23/11 16:25
VW-1-5 L106053-23 Soil 06/23/11 11:00 06/23/11 16:25
VW-1-10 L106053-24 Soil 06/23/1111:10 06/23/11 16:25
VW-1-15 L106053-25 Soil 06/23/11 11:15 06/23/11 16:25
VW-1-20 i L106053-26 Soil 06/23/11 11:26 06/23/11 16:25
VW-2-5 1.106053-27 Soil 06/23/1108:30  06/23/11 16:25
VW-2-10 L106053-28 Soil 06/23/11 08:40 06/23/11 16:25
VW-2-15 L.106053-29 Soil 06/23/11 08:46 06/23/11 16:25
VW-2-20 L106053-30 Seil 06/23/11 08;55 06/23/11 16:25
- Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359



7 laboratories 2005 Reird Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581:9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.19009 .
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1-5 (L106053-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 11:11 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50 mghkg 1 24-Jun-11 EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 93 % " ’
MW-1-15 (L106053-02) Soil Sampled: 22-JTun-11 11:3¢ Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ' ND 50 mgkg 1 24.Jun-11  EPA 8015Mod.
Surr. Rec.: 87 % ) ' !
MW-1-20 (L106053-03) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 11:35 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50 mghkg 1 24-Tun-11 . EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 93 % ' !
MW-2-5 (L.106053-04) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-1116:10 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel . ND 50  mghkg 1 24-Jun-11 EPA 8)15Mod
Surr. Rec.; 59 % " "
MW-2-10 (L106053-05) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 16:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ' ND 50  mekg 1 24-Jur11  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 99 % " !
MW-2-15 (L106053-06) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 09:00 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25
Dieset ’ ND 50  mgke 1 34-Jun-1] EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Ree.: 96 % " !
MW-2-20 (L106053-07) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 09:17 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50 wgkg L 24-Tun-1]  EPA801SMod
Surr. Ree.: 90 % ! !
;
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359




Iaboratmi‘% 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (2097581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA. 19009
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 55382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3-5 (L106053-08) Soil Sampled: 22-Fun-11 13:45 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel } ND 50 megkg 1 24-Tun-11 EPA B015Mod
Surr, Rec.; 98 % ' !
MW-3-10 (L106053-09) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 13:50 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25 _
Diesel . ND 15  meke 3 24-Tun-11  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 103 % !
MW-3-15 (L106053-10) Soil Sampled: 22-Fun-11 14:03 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50 mpkg 1 24-Jun-11 EPA 8015Mod
Surz. Rec.: 95 % " !
MW-3-20 (L106053-11) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 14:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND. 50 mpkg T 24-Jun-1l  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 98 % ! !
MW-4-5 (L106053-i2) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:14 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50 mgkg 1 F4-Tun-11  EPA 8015Mod
Surr, Rec.: 96 % ’ !
MW-4-10 (L1_06053-13) Seil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:2§ Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 15 makg 3 24-jun-11  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Ree.: 106 % ! !
MW—4-15 {L.106053-14) Sail Sainpled: 21-Jun-11 14:23 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50  mgkg 1 M-Jun-ll  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.; 94% ! "
{
Approved By

Arpon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert, #2359




AR |ab°ratmies 2905 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581:9280 Fax (209)581.9282 H ﬁ
Environmental Compliance Group, LL.C Project Number: GHA.19009 Aond b siaiivind
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis . L106053

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel
Reporting
Analyte ) Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4-20 (L106053-15) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:30 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25 .
Diesel ND 50 mgkg 1 24-Tun-11  EPA 8013Mod
Surr. Rec.: 5% ' ’
MW--5-5 (L106053-16) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 15:00 Received: 23-Fun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50  mafkg i 24-Jun-11  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Ree.: ' 94% " !
MW-5-10 (L106053-17) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 15:25 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel _ ND 15 mgkg 3 24-Jun-11  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 109% ! '
MW-3-15 (L106b53-18) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 15:40 Received.: 23-Jun-i1 16:25
Diesel ND 50  mgkg 1 24-Jun-11  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 88 % ! "
MW-6-5 (L166053-19) Soil Sampled: 22-Tun-1109:45 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50 mghkg 1 24-Jun-11  EPA 801 5Mod
Surr. Rec.: 96 % ! '
MW-6-10 (L.106053-20) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 09:54 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesal . ND 50  mghks 1 24-Jan-11  EPA 8¢15Mod
Surr. Rec.: 95 % " !
MW’—G-IS (L106053-21) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 10:03 Reeceived: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ' ND 50  mgkg 1 24-Jun-11  EPA $015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 99% '
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine, California D.O.H.8, Cert, #235%




i labofatmigs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 M

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number. GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Praject Manager: MIKe Sgourakis 1,106053

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

MW.6-20 (L106053-22) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 10:10 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel ND . 50  mgkg 1 24-Jun-11 EPA 8015Moed
104 % B "

Surr, Ree.:
VW-1-5 (L106053-23) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel ND 50 mglg 1 24-Jon-11  EPA 8015Mod
07 % . .

Surr. Rec.:
VW-1-10 (L106053-24) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:10 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel ND 15 mghkg 3 24-Jun-1} EPA 8015Mod
96 % " .

Surr, Rec.:
VW-1-15 (L.166053-25) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel ) ND 15  mgkg 3 24-Jun-11 EPA 8015Mod
107 % ) "

Surr. Rec.:
VW.-1-20 (L106053-26) Soil Sampled; 23-Jun-11 11:26 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel ND 5.0 mghkg 1 24-Tun-11 EPA 8015Mod
101 % " n

Surr. Rec.:
VW-2-5 (L106053-27) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 08:30 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel ND 50 mghkg T 24-Jun-11  EPA 8015Mod
106 % w B

Surr. Rec.:
VW-2-10 (L106053-28) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 08:40 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25

Diesel ND 50  mglhkg 1 24-Jun-11 EPA 8015Mod
Surr, Rec.: 102% " "
Approved By

Arpgon Laboratories, Inc. Californja D.0O.H.S. Cert. #2359




|mratm§as 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmenta! Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.15009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.;
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis 1106053
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
VW-2-15 (L106053-29) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 08:46 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 15  mgkg 3 24-lun-11  EPA B0I5Mod
Surr, Rec.: 98 % " "
VW-2-20 (LlUﬁOSS-Z‘aO) Soil Sampled; 23-Jun-11 08:55 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Diesel ND 50  mahkg 1 4-Jun-11  EPA 8015Mod
Surr. Rec.: 101 % ! !
‘Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.Q.H.S. Cert. #2359




ﬁiﬁbﬁfﬂtﬁﬁ@ﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 H ﬁ

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.19009
270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Tarloek, CA 95382 Mike Sgourakis L106053

Project Manager:

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline

Reperting
Analyte Result . Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1-5 (1106053-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Tun-11 11:11 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mghkg 1 24-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoling

Surr, Ree.: 90 % ! ’
MW-1-15 (L106053-02) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 11:30 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petrolenm Hydroearbons @ 18 50  mgkg 5 24-Tun-11 BO15M
Gasoline

Surr. Ree.: 118% ) "
MW-1-28 (L.106053-03) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 11:35 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens @ ND L0 mgkg 1 24-Jun-11 8015M
(zasoling )

Surr. Rec.: 92% ! !
MW-2-5 (L106053-04) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 16:10 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND L0 mgkg 1 ' 24-Tur-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr, Rec.: 80% 5 ’
MW-2-10 (L106053-05) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 16:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 69 0 mghkg 10 24-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr, Rec.: 110% ! !
MW-2-15 (L106053-06) Soil Sampled: 21-Fun-11 09:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 50 20 makg 20 24-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr. Rec.: 114% " ‘
MW-2-20 (L106053-07) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 09:17 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND G mghg 1 24-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoling

Surr. Ree.: 97 % ! "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California I>.0.H.S, Cert. #2359




ratg,ﬁes 2505 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L.106053
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline
Reporiing

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3-5 (L106053-08) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 13:45 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 24-Yun-11 3013M
Gasoline

Surr. Rec.,; 110 % "
MW-3-10 {L106053-09) Seil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 13:50 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons @ 840 100 mglg 1oo 24-Jun-11 8015M
(Gasoline

Surr. Rec.: 111 % ! ‘
MW-3-15 (L106053-10) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 4:03 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbans @ 380 40 mpkg 40 24-Tun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr, Rec.: 110% ) "
MW-3-20 (L.206053-11) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 14:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mghkp 1 24-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline )

Surr. Rec.: 126 % !
MW-4.5 (L106053-12) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:14 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mpkg 1 24-Jun-11 Re15M
(Gasoling

Surr, Rec.: 107 % ) !
MW-4-10 (L166053-13) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:20 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydracarbons @ 420 10 mghkg 10 24-Tun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr, Rec.: 168 % ! ’
MW-4-15 (L166053-14) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:23 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Fotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 3.1 10 medkg ! 24-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr. Rec.: 109% ! !
Appraved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine, California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359




5 laboratories 200 Rairoad Ave. Cers CAS5307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA. 15009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Nates
MW-4-20 (1.106053-15) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:30 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mgkg 1 24-Jun-11 8615M
Gasoline

Surr. Rec.: 115 % ! !
MW--5-5 (L106053-16) Soif Sampled: 20-Jun-11 15:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 76 10 mgkg 10 27-hun-11- 8015M
Gasoline .

Surr. Ree.: 124 % " "
MW-5-10 (L106053-17) Soil Sampled; 20-Jun-11 15:25 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydracarbons @ 3200 800  mgrkg 800 27-Jan=11 8015M
Gasoline : .

Surr, Rec.: 116% ! !
MW.5-15 (L106053-18) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 15:40 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petrolem. Hydrocarbons @ 600 80 mgkg &0 27-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr, Rec.: 2% ! !
MW-6-5 (1.106053-19) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 09:45 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 27-Tun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr. Rec.: 103 % ! "
MW-6-10 (L106053-20) Soil Sampled; 22-Jun-11 09:54 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ i1 10 mgkg 1 27-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr. Rec.: 105 % ! "
MW-6-15 (L106053-21) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 10:03 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleuri Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mghkg 1 27-Jun-11 B015M
Gasaline

Surr. Rec.: 101% ! ! i
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Ir}c. California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359




|gmtmi’gs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-5280 Fax (209)381-9282 H ﬁ

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.19009
270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: MIKe Sgourakis L106053

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

MW-6-20 (L106053-22) Sail Sampled: 22-Jun-11 10:10 Reeeived: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 27-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline )
Surr. Rec.: 20 % " n

VW-1-5 (L106053-23) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 34 10 mghg 10 ‘ 27-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 119% " "

VW-1-10 (L106053-24) Sail  Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:10 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons @ 85 20 mghks 20 27-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline _ .
Surr. Rec.: 114 % " "

VW-1-15 (L106653-25) Soil  Sampled; 23-Jun-11 11:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

"Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 429 50  mglkg 50 27-Tun-11 8015M
Gasoline . .
Swrr. Ree.: 114% " W

VW-1-20 (L106053-26) Soil  Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:26 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Tatal Petroleum Hydracarbons @ ND 10 mgkg 1 27-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline .
Surr. Rec.: 106 % " "

VW-2-5 (L106053-27) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 08:30 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mgkg 1 27-Tun-11 B015M
Gasoline
Surr, Rec.: 87 % n B

VW-2-10 (L146053-28) Soil  Sampled: 23-Jun-11 18:40 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 130 20 mglhg 20 27-Tun-11 2015M
Gasoline _

Surr, Rec.: 109% " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359




lﬂb@fﬂtﬂfigs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-0280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Share Acres Gas Worlk Order No,;
Turlock, CA 935382 Project Manager Mike Sgourakis L10605 5
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline '
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
VW-2-15 (L106053-29) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 08:46 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 5500 800 mp/kg 800 27-lun-11 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 109% " !
VW-2-20 (L106053-30) Seil Sampled: 23-JTun-11 08:55 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Total Petroleum Hydracarbons @ ' ND 10 mghg 1 27-Tun-11 RO15M
Gasoling ]
Surr. Rec:: 116% ! "
Approved By

Argon Laborateries, Inc. California D,0.H.8. Cert. #2359




ratmiﬁﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA,15009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 935382 Project Menager: Mike Sgourakis 106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting

Analyte Result Lin:it Units Dilution Analyzed Methed Motes
MW-1-5 (L106053-01) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 11:11 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Benzene ND 0.005 mpkg 1 29-Jun-11 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " N
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " L " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanol 0.093 0,050 " " " W
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.35 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " W
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 u “ " W
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2:Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " u " "

Surr, Rec.: 20% " "
MW-1-15 (L106053-02) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 11;30 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25 .
Benzene 0.55 0050 mghkg 10 29-Jun-11 82608
Teluene ND 0.050 n " " "
Xylenes, total 1.2 0.10 n " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.87 0.050 " " " "
t-Butanol ND Q.50 " " u "
Methyl tert-Batyl Ether L1 0.050 i " " "
Bi-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane - ND 0.050 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 " " " "
Surr. Rec.: 104 % " "

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.OH.8. Cert. #2359




2y Iabamtwﬁgs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)381-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: 1ike Sgourakis 1106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutien Analyzed Method ) Nates
MW.-1-20 (L166053-03) Soil Sampled; 22-Jun-11 11:35 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.005 mghkg 1 29-Jun-tl 8260B
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Kylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanel 0.58 0.050 " " " .
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 0.31 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isapropyl Ether ND 0.005 " W P "
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.005 W " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " P " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " u " P
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " P

Surr. Rec.: 95 % n n
MW-2-5 (L106053-04) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 16:10 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.005 mghkg 1 29-Jun-11 8260B
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenss, total ND 0.010 " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " n " u
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 g " " "
Di-Tsopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " -* " "
tert-Armyl Methyl Ether ND .003 " " " .}
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " u " "

Surr. Rec.: 96 % n B
Approved By

Argon Laboraturiés, Ine, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359




laboratories 2005 Reioad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-5280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.15009

Jo

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas ‘Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 93382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B
Reporting

Analyte ] Resnlt Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2-10 (L106053-05) Soil Sampled: 20-Jan-11 16:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.050 mghkg 10 29-Jun-11 8260B
Toluene ND 0.050 | u " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.10 " " ! "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " " " "
t~-Butanol ND 0.50 " n " w
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND .050 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.050 n " " n
tert-~Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " “
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.050 " " " N
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 0.050 " n " "

Surr. Rec.: 107 % " "
MW-2-15 (1.106033-06) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 09:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.050 mgkg 10 29-Jun-11 8260B
Taluene 0.48 0.050 " " " "
Xylenes, total 19 0.10 " W n "
Ethylbenzene 31 0.050 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.50 » " " "

" Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.050 [ " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.050 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 93% g "
Approved By




T AR g - . ) )
“L@l@ ratﬁrtes 2505 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Tu:lnf:k, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis 1106053
Volatile Ofganic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Diluticn Anatyzed Method Notes
MW-2-20 (L.106053-07) Soil Sampled; 21-Jun-1109:17 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.005 mafkg 1 29-hun-11 8260B
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " “
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.006 0.005 " " W "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.005 " " u ‘.
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " n " #
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " 5 » "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.003 " P " »
1,2-Dibroimoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " "

Surr, Ree.: 98 % a "
MW-3-5 (L106053-08) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 13:45 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.010  mghkg 2 29-Jun-11 82608
Toluene ND 0.010 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.020 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.010 " " " "
t-Butanol 0.37 0.10 " i " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.5 0.010 " " " "
Di-Isoprapyl Ether ND 0010 " . " "
Ethy] ter-Butyl Ether ND 0,010 " ; " \
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.010 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.010 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 0.010 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 93 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359




lﬂb@fﬁtﬁﬁ% 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA, 18009

Jo b

270 Vimage Drive iject Name: Shore Acres (Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3-10 (L1060653-09) Sail Sampled: 22-Jun-11 13:50 Received: 23-Jan-11 16:235
Benzéne 3.4 0.80  mg/ka 160 29-Jun-11 82608
Toluene 33 0.80 " " " n
Xylenes, total 140 1.6 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 20 0.80 u n " w
t-Butanol ND 30 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.3 0.80 " " " "
Di-Isepropy! Ether ND 080 " " " "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND .80 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.80 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.80 u " " "
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) ND 0.80 " " " "

Surr. Rec.; 9% " ,.
MW-3-15 (L106053-10) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 14:03 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25§
Benzene 3.0 020  mgkg 40 29-Jun-11 8260B
Toluene 4.5 0.20 " n . "
Xylenes, total 41 0.40 " " " "
Ethyibenzene 7.3 0.20 " " u p
t-Butanol ND 2.0 " " " N
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3.0 0.20 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.2¢ " " " "
Ethyl tet‘t-Bthyl Ether ND 0.20 " " N "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.20 " I " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.20 " " " "

Surr, Rec.: 71% ’ ’
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359




7 laboratgﬁgs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Wark Order No.:
Turloek, CA. 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reparting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3-20 (L106053-11) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 14:15 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25
Benzene 0.019 0005 makg 1 29-Tun-11 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 " u W W
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.006 0,005 " 0 " "
t-Butanol 0.16 0.050 " " " R
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.036 0.005 " f " N
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " i
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.008 " " " "
tert-Amy] Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " [ "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " i "

Surr. Rec.: 95 % “ "
MW-4-5 (L106053-12) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:14 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.005 mghkg 1 29-Jun-11 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 i " » .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " n P
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " n P
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.003 n N »
Et_hyl tert-Butyl Ether Nb 0.005 " " " N
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.005 " " " f
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " “ "

Surr. Rec.: 95 % " "
Apprbved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2355




|ab,°ratofias 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-5280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA 19009

L |

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.
Turlock, CA 95382 Projoct Manager: TiKe Sgourakis L106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting

Analyte Result Limmit Units " Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4-10 (1.106053-13) Soil Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:20 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Benzene 1.7 040  mghkg 80 29-Tun-11 8260B
Toluene 2.6 0.40 " " " "
Xylenes, total 51 0.80 " " " "
Ethylbenzene | 9.2 040 " " I W
t-Butanol ND 4.0 " " " "
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 0,40 " " N "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.40 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.40 " i " "
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 040 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 040 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 040 " " " n

Surr, Ree.; 82 % " "

MW-4-15 (L106033-14) Sail Sampled: 21-Jun-11 14:23 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Benzene 0.036 0010  mgkg 2 29-Jun-11 32608
Toluene 0.20 0.010 " " " "
Xylenes, total 0.95 0.020 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.15 0.010 " " " R
t-Butanol ND 0.10 " " n "
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.010 " u " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.010 " " u "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.016 " " " n
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.010 " " " '
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.010 it " " i
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.010 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 92% " B

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359




Iﬂbﬁmtﬁﬁﬁs 2505 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number; GHA.19008

270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turtock, Ca 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting .

Analyte Result Limit * Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4-20(L106053-15) Soil Sampled; 21-Jun-11 14:30 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Benzene 0.007 0.005 mgkg 1 30-Jun-11 B260B
Toluene 0.017 0.005 " " " n
Xylenes, total 0.039 0.010 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.010 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0,050 " " " "
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " n " "
Ethyl ter‘t'Bufy,] Ether ND 0.005 " 1 i n
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND . 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0035 " " " N

Surr. Rece.: 29 % " B

MW.-5-5 (L106053-16) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 15:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Benzene ND 010 mghkg 20 30-Tun-11 82608
Toluene ND 6.10 " " " "
Xylenes, total 0.76 0.20 " " "

Ethylbenzene 1.3 0.10 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 1.0 n u n "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.10 " " W .
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.10 " " n "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.10 " " " "

Surr, Rec.: 78% " "

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.Q.H.8. Cert. #2359




|abamt¢ﬁgs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-5282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC
270 Vintage Drive

Project Number; GHA.19009
Project Name; Shore Acres Gas

Jok

Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mlke.Sgourakls 106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3-10 (1.106053-17) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 15:25 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene 4.6 40  mgke 800 30-Jun-11 82608
Toluene 6.5 40 " " " M
Xylenes, total 410 8.0 " " " "
Ethylbenzene T2 4.0 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 40 " " ! "
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 4.0 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 40 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 40 " " n "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 4.0 " " " P
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 40 n n " "
1,2-Dibromogthane (EDB) ND 4.0 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 85 % " [
MW-5-15 (L106053-18) Soil Sampled: 20-Jun-11 15:46 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene . 1.3 040 mghkg 80 30-Im-11 8260R
Toluene 13 0.40 " " " "
Xylenes, fotal 110 0.80 " " n "
Ethylbenzene 15 0.40 n " i n
t-Butanol ND 4.0 ot n " "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.40 " " " 0
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.40 " [ " "
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.40 " " " ..
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.40 " " " "
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 0.40 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.40 0 " " W

Surr. Rec.; 84 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.Q.H.8. Cert. #2359




Iﬂb@fﬂtﬂﬁﬂS 2905 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

Work Order No.:

, Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8. Cert, #2359

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: lMlke Sgourakis L.106033
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting .
Analyte ) Result Limit  Units Dilution Anglyzed Method Notes
MW-6-5 (L106053-19) 8il Sampled: 22-Jur-11 09:45 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.005  mghks 1 30-Tun-11 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 | " " P
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 n " " n
_ Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " N " N
t-Butanal ND 0.050 " u n "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropy] Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
tert-Amy! Methy! Ether ND 0.005 “ " it “
1,2-Dichloroethane . ND 0.005 n n " "
1,2-Dibrameethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " n u "
Surr, Rec.: 94 % " "
MW-6-10 (1.106053-20) Soil  Sampled: 22-Jun-11 09:54 Received: 23-Jun-1116:25
Benzene 0.015 0.010  mghkg 2 30-Jun-11 82608
Toluene ND 0.010 " " " P
Xylenes, total 1.0 0.020 n i " "
Ethylhenzene 3.4 0.010 " n " "
+-Butanol ND 0.10 ] 1 " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.010 u " n "
Di-Isopropy] Ether ND 0.01¢0 " " " “
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.010 ” " W "
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.010 " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.010 " M N R
1,2-Dibramoethane (EDB) . ] ND 0010 " " " "
Surr. Rec.: 120% " "
Approved By '




..Iab@mtgﬂgs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-5280 Fex (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.15009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Waork Order No.:
Turlock, CA 55382 Project Manager: ke Sgouraks _ 1106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

MW-6-15 (L106053-21) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 10:03 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.005 mghg 1 30-Jun-11 22608
Toluene ND 0.005 " n » "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " " "
t-Batanol 0.088 0.050 f " " u
Methyl tert-Batyl Ether 0.026 0.005 " " " .
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 i " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " u "

Surr. Rec.: 91% n "
MW.-6-20 (L106053-22) Soil Sampled: 22-Jun-11 10:10 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0.005  makg 1 30-Jun-11 8260B
Taluene ND 0.005 " " " »
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " » " W
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 u " " W
t-Butanol 0.37 0.050 " Ll " "
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether 0.010 0.005 . " " "
Di-Isopropyi Ether ND £.005 " " " .
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0,005 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " P " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 u " " N
{,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " "

Surr, Reg.; 9% " "
Approved By

Arpon Laboratories, Inc, California D.O.J.8. Cert. #2359




'ratmies 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-5280 Fax (209)581-5282

Envirenmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.15069

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EFPA Method 8260B
Reporting

Analyte } Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
VW.1-5 (L106053-23) Soil  Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 0050 mgkg 10 30-Tan-11 8260B
Toluene ND 0.050 " » ) "
Xylenes, total 0.31 0.10 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.16 0.050 " " u »
t-Butanol ND 0.50 " " " W
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
Di-1sopropyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.050 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.050 " " “ u
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 " .. " "

Suer. Rec.: 83 % . "
VW-1-10 (1.106053-24) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:10 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene ND 010  mghkeg 20 30-Tun-11 82608
Toluene ND 0.10 n " " W
Xylenes, total 0.89 0.20 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 22 0.10 u " u "
t-Butanol ND 1.0 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.10 [ u " “
Di-Isepropyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.10 " " i "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0,10 " i " u
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 910 " " " Yo

Surr. Rec.: 30 % " ,.
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert, #2359




270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382

ST lﬁb@fﬂtﬁfiﬁs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-5282 F ﬂ

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GILA.15009
Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.-

Project Manager: Mike Sgouralis _ L106053

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

VW-1-15 (1106053-25) Soil

Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Benzene 2.1 040  mgikg 80 3¢-Jun-11 8260B
Toluene 4.1 040 { " " "
Xylenes, total 55 080 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 24 040 " " " "
t-Butano! ND 4.0 " " n "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.59 0.40 " " " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.40 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 240 " " ( " )
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 040 " " " "
1,2-Dyichloroethane ND 0.40 " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 040. v " : " "
 M% ! "

Swrr. Rec.:

VW-1-20 {L106053-26) Soil Sampled: 23-TJun-1 11:26 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

ND - 0005 mgkg 1 30-Jun-11 82608

Benzene
Toluene ND 0.005 " u " N
Xylenes, total ND 2.0:0 " " " "
Fthylbenzene NI 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanol 0.16 0.050 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.009 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.005 n " P .
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " P " n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND .005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " ’ " W
Surr. Rec.: 97 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8. Cett. #2359




270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382

Iﬁbﬂfﬂtﬁfiﬁs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 u
st ¢ P

Environmental Campliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.19009

Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Analyte

Reporting .
Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

VW-2-5 (L106053-27) Soil

Sampled: 23-Jun-11 08:30 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Benzene ND 0.005  mghs 1 30-Jun-11 8260B
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Kylenes, total ND 0.010 o " " "
, Ethylberizene ND 0.005 n " " "
t-Butanol 0.14 0.050 i " " "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 0.25 0.005 0 " W "
Di-Isapropy! Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.005 " " n o
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.008 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 W u n "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " n " n
87 % i "

Surt. Rec.:

VW-2-10 (L106053-28) Soil Sampled: 23-Tun-11 08:40 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Benzene ND 010 mgkg 20 30-Jun-11 82608
Toluene ND 0.10 " n " "
Xylenes, total 15 0.20 " " " |
Ethylbenzene 29 0.10 " " " n
t~-Butano! ND 1.0 " u W .
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.33 0.10 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.10 " u " "
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " i
1,2-Dichloroethane ND cl1o " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.10 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 83% " .
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, Califbmia D.0O.H.8. Cert. #2359




YN [ab@ratmigs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)381-9280 Fax (209)381-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

ok

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turfock, CA 95382 Project Manager: K¢ Sgourakis L106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
VW-2-15 (L106053-29) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 08:46 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene 29 40 mplky 800 30-Jun-11 82608
Toluene 430 4.0 u " . .
Xylenes, total 910 8.0 " " W N
Ethylbenzene 120 4.0 " " B "
t-Butano! ND 40 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 4.0 " o " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 4.0 " u " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 40 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 40 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 40 " " " »
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) ND 40 " " " "

Surr, Rec.: ‘ 85 % " ”
VW-2-20 (L106053-30) Soil Sampled: 23-Jun-11 08:55 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene 0.14 0.005 mgkp 1 30-Jun-11 8260B
Toluene 0.054 0,005 " u I "
Xylenes, total 0.14 0.010 " " " n
Ethylbenzene 0.025 0.005 I " M M
t-Butanol 0.26 0.050 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.008 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0,005 " " n i
E{hyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 1 n 1 "
tert-Amy! Methy] Bther ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroathane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.005 " " n a

Surr. Rec.: 72% " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O H.8, Cert, #2359




Iﬂb@fﬂtﬂriﬁﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-0282

Jo

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359

Envirenmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA. 19009
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.;
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager- Mike Sgourakis L106053
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batceh 1101060 - EPA 35508
Blank (L101060-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Surrogate; p-Terphenyl 2.00 mgikg 14 20 70-130
Diesel ND 5.0 N
LCS (L101060-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Digsel 220 5 mg'kg 200 110 80-120
LCS Dup (L101060-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Diesel 2i8 5 mg/kg 200 169 80-120 0.9 20
Matrix Spike (L101060-MS1) Source: L166053-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Diesel 231 5 mgkg 200 ND 116 70-130
Matrix Spike (L101060-MS2) Source: L106053-22 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Diesel 199 5 mgkg 200 ND 100 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L101060-MSD1) Source: L106053-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Diesel 216 5 mg/kg 200 ND 108 70-130 7 20
Matrix Spike Dup (L101060-MSD2) Source: L106053-22 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/F1
Diesel 216 5 mpkg 200 ND 108 70-130 8 20




BN lﬂbﬁfﬂt@ﬁﬁs 2905 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Tax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106053
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 1101045 - EPA 5030B
Blank (L101045-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Surrogale: a,a.a—.Trg'ﬂuamlquene 0.0435 mprkg 0.050 87 70-130
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline ND 1.0 "
LCS (L101045-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons £ Gasoling 0.96 1 mgkg 10 9% 80-120
LCS Dup (L101045-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 101 1 mgkg 1.0 161 80-120 5 20
Matrix Spike (L101045-MS1) Source: L106045-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 0.97 1 mg'kg 1.0 NI 97 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L101045-MSD1) Source: L106045-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Total Petrolerm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 0.99 1 mgrkg L0 ND 99 70-130 3 20
Batch 1101069 - EPA 5030B
Blank (L101069-BEX1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 0.0535 mg'ke 0.030 107 70-130
Total Petrclenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline ND 1.0 "
LCS (L101069-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbens @ Gasoling 0.99 1 mgkg 1.0 99 80-120
LCS Dup (L101069-BSD1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (@ Gassline 1.02 1 mghkg 1.0 102 80-120 4 20
Matrix Spike (L.101065-MSI) Source: L106053-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbens @ Gasoline 1.00 1 mg/kg 1.0 NI 100 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L101069-MSD1) Source: L106033-12 _ Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/11

0.96 1 makg 10 ND 96 70-130 3 20

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Gaseline

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.O.H 8, Cert, #2359




Iabaratoﬁgs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 85307 (209)581-280 Fax (209)581-9282

do b

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.19009
270 Vintage Drive iject Name: Shore Acres Gas ‘Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager, “1Ke Sgourakis 1106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Naotes
Batch L101070 - EPA 5030B
Blank (L101070-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/11
Surragmte: Fluorobenzens 0.0303 mg'ke 0.050 101 70-130
Benzene ND 005 "
Toluene ND 0.005 "
Kylenes, total ND 0.010 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 "
t-Butanol ] ND 0.050 "
Methy! tert-Butyl Etber ND 0.005 "
Di-Isoprapyl Ether ND 0.005 "
Etlyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 "
tert-Artyl Methy! Ether ND 0,005 "
I;Z-Di:hlnmethane ND 0,005 u
1,2-Dibramoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 "
LCS (L101070-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/11
Methyl tert=-Buty] Ether 0.027 0.005 mg/kg 6.025 i08 86-120
LCS Dup (L101070-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/11
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 0.026 0.005 mgfkg 0.025 i03 80120 5 20
Matrix Spike (L101070-MS1) Source: L106053-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/11
Benzene 0,024 0.005 mglkg 0.025 ND 93 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L1ﬁ1070~MSD1) Source: L106053-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/11
Benzene 0,025 0.005 mgkg 0,025 ND 101 70-130 6 20
Batch 1,101071 - EPA 5030B
Blank (L101071-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11
Surrogate: Flugrobenzene 00563 mgrkg 0050 i 70-130
Benzene ND 0.005 "
Talyene ND 0.005 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 B
t-Butanol ND 0.050 B
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 "
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 0,005 "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359




5 |ab°ratgri¢5 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintagc Drive iject Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager. Mike Sgourakis L.106053
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Litmit Units Level - Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Nofes
Batch 1101471 - EPA 5030B
Blank (1.101071-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005  mpkp
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) ND 0.005 "
LCS (L101071-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether 0.026 ) 0.005 mg'kg 0.023 103 80-120
LCS Dup (L101071-BSD1) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.024 0.645 mg/kg 0.025 96 80-120 6 20
Matrix Spike (L101071-MS1) Sonrce: L106653-27 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11
Toluene 0.024 0.005 mglkg 0.025 ND 98 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L101071-MSD1) Source; L106053-27 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/1 I
Tolnene 0.026 0005 mgkg 0.025 ND 103 70-130 5 20

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine. California 2.0 H 8. Cert. #2359




lﬁbﬁfatﬂﬁﬁﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)381-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Envircnmental Compliance Group, LLC .

270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382

Project Number: GHA.19009
Project Name: Shore Acres Gas

Project Manager: Mike Sgn.urakls

Jo b

‘Work Order No.:
L.106053

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above.r.hc reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sampie results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Appraved By

Argon Lahoratories, Inc. Californfa D.O.H.8. Cert, #2359

Notes and Definitiohs




laboratories

01 July 2011

Mike Sgourakis

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC
270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382

RE: Shore Acres Gas Project Data

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 08/23/11 16:25 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to
instructions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
Sample{s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity fo service the needs of your company.

Sincerely,

Lk

Hiram Cueto
Lab Manager

2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307 « Fhone (209) 581-9280 » Fox (209) 581-99282
email: main@argonlabs.com
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Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name; Environmental Compliance Group Date & Time Received:  08/23/11 16:25
Project Name: Shore Acres Client Project Number: GHA. 19009
Received By: DC Matrix: Water Sail [ Sludge O
Sample Carrier.  Client Laboratory [] FedEx [ 1 UPs [ Cther [
Argon Labs Projest Number: L106064
Shipper Container in good candition? Samples recaived in proper containers? Yes No [
NiA_ Yes No [  Samples received intact? Yes Ne [ ]
Samples received under refrigeration?  Yes No []  Sufficient sample valume for requested tests? Yes No [
Chain of custody present? Yes No [ Samples received within holding time? Yes No U
Chain of Custody signed by all pariies? Yes No [ ] Do samples contain proper preservative?
NA D Yes No [
Chain of Custody matches all sample labels? Do VOA vials contain zero headspace?
Yes No [ {Nonesubmitted [ ]) Yes No [

Date Client Contacted:

Person Contacted:

Contacted By:

Subject:

Comments:

Action Taken:

Contacted By:

ADDITIONAL TEST(S} REQUEST { OTHER

Call Received By:

Comments:




..,._‘:_..4 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)381-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

A

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas ‘Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA. 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106054
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

|jample D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 L106054-01 Water 06/23/11 12:31 06/23/11 16:25
MW-2 L106054-02 Water 06/23/11 10:00 06/23/11 16:25
MW-3 L106054-03 Water 06/23/11 12:01 06/23/11 16:25
MW-4 L106054-04 Water 06/23/11 10:58 06/23/11 16:25
MW-5 L106054-05 Water 06/23/11 11:35 06/23/11 16:25
MW-6 L106054-06 Water 06/23/11 13:15 06/23/11 16:25

'
Appraved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

Page 1 of 10




270 Vintage Drive
Tuwrlock, CA 95382

[abemt@rigs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (206)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 .
MJE ;g%

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.. 19009

Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L1066054

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Methed Notes

MW-1 (L106054-01) Water

Sampled: 23-Jun-1112:31 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel

ND 250 ug/L 5 27-Jun-11 EPA 8015Mod

Surr, Rec.:
MW-2 (L106034-02) Water

i00% "

Sampled: 23-Jun-11 10:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel

ND 250 ug/L 5 27-fun-11 EPA 8015Mod

Swer. Rec.:
MW-3 (L106054-03) Water

99 % " » i

Sampled: 23-Jun-11 12:01 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

ND 250 wg/L 5 27-Jun-11 EPA 8015Mod

Diesel
Surr. Rec.: 3% " n

MW-4 (L106054-04) Water

Sampled: 23-Jun-11 10:58 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel

ND 250 ugl 5  27-Jm-ll  EPA 8015Mod

Surr. Rec.:
MW.5 (L106054-05) Water

95 %

Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:35 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel

ND 250 ug/L 5 27-Tan-11 EPA 8015Mod

Surr, Rec.:

MW-6 (L106054-06) Water

101 % " "

Sampled: 23-Jun-1113:13 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Diesel ND 250 ugh 5 27-Jun-11  EPA 8015Mod !
Surr. Ree.: 96% " »
I
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

Page 2 of 10




y , 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 M

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106054

Total Petroleam Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (L106054-01) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 12:31 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 23000 1200 ugL 25 29-Tan-11 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 114 % " “

MW-2 (L106054-02) Water Sampled: 23-Fun-11 10:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petroleun Hydrocarhons @ 13060 500 ugl te 29-Tun-11 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 116% !

MW-3 (L106054-03) Water Sampled: 23-Tun-11 12:01 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbans @ 55000 5000 wgm 100 29-Jun-11 3015M
Gasoline
Swrr. Rec.: 116% " "

MW-4 (L106054-04) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 10:58 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 47000 2500 ugl 50 29-Tun-11 8015M
Gasoline
Sutr. Rec.: 111% " u

MW-5 (L106054-05) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:35 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 130000 5600 uglL 100 29-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline
Swrr. Rec.: 116% n "

MW-6 (L106054-06) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 13:15 Received: 23-Tun-11 16:25

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 11600 500 ugll 10 2%-Jun-11 8015M
Gasoline

Surr. Rec.: 115% !
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.§. Cert. #2359

Page 3 of 10




lmfatﬂfiﬁﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.13009

do

270 Vintzge Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Praject Manager: Mike Sgourakis 1.106054
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (L106054-01) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 12:31 Received: 23-Jan-11 16:25
Benzene 4500 25 ug/L 50 30-Jun-11 8260B
Toluene 820 25 " n " "
Xylenes, total 3800 50 " " P N
Ethylbenzene 1700 25 " " " B
t-Butanol 39060 250 i " " n
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3000 25 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 25 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 25 " " " "
tert~Amy! Methyl Ether ND 25 " " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " g " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " W "

Surr. Rec.: 9% n "
MW-2 (L106054-02) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 10:00 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene 1000 10 ug/L. 20 30-Jun-11 §260B
Toluene 160 10 " n " .
Xvlenes, total 1600 20 " " " p
Ethylbenzene 370 10 " " " B
t-Butanol 640 100 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 240 10 " " " "
Di-Isopropyi Ether ND 10 " " " "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 10 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 10 » n n u
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 10 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 20 %
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359

Page 4 of 10
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Timis ratm!es 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Torlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgouraicis L106054
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (L106054-03) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 12:01 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene 15000 100 ug/L 200 30-Jun-11 22608
Toluene 3600 100 " " " "
Xylenes, total 4300 200 u " n "
Ethylbenzene 2000 100 " W " M
t-Butanol 6400 1000 " " i n
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 8200 100 " " “ "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 100 " " " P
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 100 " W " "
tert-Amy! Methy] Ether ND 100 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 " " " w
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) “ND 100 " " "

Surr. Rec.: 102 % " "
MW-4 (L106054-04) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-1? 10:58 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene 3500 50 ug/L 100 30-Jun-11 82608
Toluene 7100 50 4 " " M
Xylenes, total 11000 100 " " I n
Ethylbenzene 2300 50 " " W "
t-Butangl ND 500 " " n "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 50 " " " n
Di-Tsopropyl Ether ND 50 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 50 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 50 " " .. "
1,2-Dichicroethane ND 50 " " W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 30 n " " "

Surr. Rec 97 % " 4
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California I.O.EH.S. Cert, #2359
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A lab@mt@ﬁgs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Etwvironmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number; GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.-
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager; Mike Sgourakis L106054
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

MW-5 (L106054-05) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 11:35 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene 7100 120 ug/L 250 30-Jun-11 82608
Toluene 25000 120 " : ! ;
Xylenes, total 94000 250 " " " n
Ethylbenzene 13000 120 " W W N
t-Butanol ND 1200 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Fther 440 120 " " " "
Di-Tsopropyl Ether ND 120 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 120 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 120 n u " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 120 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 120 “ » " "

Surr. Rec.: 7% n ”
MW-6 (L106054-06) Water Sampled: 23-Jun-11 13:15 Received: 23-Jun-11 16:25
Benzene 2400 25 ugl 50 30-Tun-11 82608
Toluene 120 25 " [ n N
Xylenes, total 840 50 " " " n
Ethylbenzene 480 25 " " " B
t-Butanol 4000 250 " " " M
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1100 25 n " W "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 25 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 25 " " " "
tert-Amyt Methyl Ether ND 25 " " " "
1,2-Dyichloroethane ND 25 n P " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " n n

Surr. Rec.: 98 % "
Appraved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert, #2359
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, 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Envirarimentg] Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

A

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Worlk Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106034
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Diesel - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Linnit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch L101074 - EPA 3510C
Blank (L101074-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 113 ug/L 00 113 70-130
Diesel ND 50 "
L.CS (L101074-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Diesel 202 ug/L 200 01 80-120
LCS Dup (L101074-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Diesel 197 ug/l, 200 98 80-120 3 20
Mairix Spike (L101074-MS1) Source: L106059-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Diesel 186 ug/L 200 ND 93 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L101074-MSD1) Source: L106059-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/11
Diesel 154 g/l 200 ND 97 70-130 4 20

Approved By

Argan Laboratories, Inc, California D.0.H.S. Cert. #2359
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lﬂbﬂfatmiﬂﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)381-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: GHA.19009

b

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106054
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch L101073 - EPA 50308
Blank (L101073-BLK1}) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/11
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoltene 49.5 g/l 30 99 70-130
Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline ND 50 "
LCS (L101073-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/11
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 977 ug/L 1000 98 80-120
LCS Dup (L101073-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/11
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @& Gasoline 1050 ug/L 1000 105 §0-120 7 20
Matrix Spike (L101073-MS1) Source: L106065-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/11
Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarhons (@ Gasoline 1090 ug/L 1000 ND 109 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L101673-MSD1) Souree: L106065-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/11
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 1020 ug/L 1000 ND 162 70-130 [ 20

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.0O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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) mwm 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (205)581-5280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number; GHA, 19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas ‘Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106054
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260F - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units * Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1101072 - EPA 50308
Blank (1.101072-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene 03 ug/L 30 161 70-136
Benzene ND 0.5 "
Toluene ND 0.5 "
Kylenes, total ND 1.0 "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.5 "
t-Butanel ND 5.0 "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ‘ ND 0.5 "
Fihyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 05 "
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 05 U
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 "
LCS {L101072-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether 257 ug/L 25 103 80-120
LCS Dup (L201072-BSD1) Prepared & Aralyzed: 06/30/11
Mathyl tert-Butyl Ether 241 ug/L 25 9 80-120 6 20
Matrix Spike (L101072-MSI) Source: L106057-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11
Tolucne 25.8 il 25 ND 103 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L101072-MSD1) Source: Li06057-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/11 .
Toluene 249 ugL 25 ND 100 70-130 4 20

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.Q.H.S. Cert. #2359

Page 9 0f 10




" ol gt ratmms 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382

Project Number: GHA.19009
Project Name; Shore Acres Gas

Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis

Work Order No.:
L166054

DET Anzlyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Approved By

Arpon Laboratories, Inc. Californiz D.O.HL.8. Cert. #2359

Notes and Definitions

Page 10 0of 10




laboratories

12 July 2011

Mike Sgourakis

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC
270 Vintage Crive

Turlock, CA 85382

RE: Shore Acres Gas Project Data

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 06/28/11 17:00 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to
Instructions in accamnpanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations,
Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

‘Fhank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Sincerely,

~

Hiram Custo
Lab Manager

2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ Phone (209) 581-9280 « Fax (209) 581-9289
email: main@argonlabs.com




Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

2905 Railroad Ave Cares, CA 95307

(209)581-9280

Fax (200)581-9282 _info@argonlabs.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

1422

Project No: nqu.s#. A | J AT w Consultant:
M_d_uw» Title: L..Du S e pb . Address: mﬂ\ﬂl
ocation: oa.ﬁfp.\b. . 4>.. E Confact:
Sampler's Name: Phone:
(print} Fax! .
Sampler's Signature: «7 gc a?l/\brrﬁ/ Bill To: i
mumo_u Required
Cilent: rn (-
Atddress: w
TURN AROUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUsH ‘24 Hour 48 Hour 5-day Rush Standard
(10 days) J

]

I N e

B

(3

BT

=
;!

o SDHS‘ \

COMMENTS

mmHm_u iD. f.f

Dage Tima # Containers

Mytrix

HeS | 3

o

e

Y e |y

XX

J

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Refinguished By; Datg Time; Rece ﬁu  Date: Time:
YR IZ YN ey (e EE 008y 1343
Ralinquished By: Date: Time: Rocatved By: Date: Time:
Refinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Tiema:




Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Environmental Campliance Group Date & Time Received:  06/28/11 17:00
Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Client Project Number: GHA.18000
Received By: .C. Matrix; Water Sl [ Sludge O
Sample Carrier:  Client Laboratory [ FedEx [J UPS [J other []
Argon Labs Project Number: 1108079
Shipper Container in gacd condition? Samples received in proper containers? Yes No []
NIA Yes Mo [  Semples received intact? Yes No [
Samples received under refrigeration?  Yes No []  Sufiicient sample volume for requested tests? Yes No []
Chain of custody present? Yes No D Samples received within holding time? Yes Ne L
Chain of Custody signed by all parties? Yes No [} Do samples contain proper preservative?
NA - B Yes No []
Chain of Custody maiches all sample tabels? Do VOA vials contain zero headspace?
Yes No [ ] {None submitted [ ]) Yes No [
ANY "No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW
Date Client Contacted: Person Contacted;
Contacted By: _ Subject:
Comments:
Action Taken.
ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST / OTHER
Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By

Comments:




IS

lmmwﬁgs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: ‘GHA. 19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106079

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

VW1 L106079-01 Water 06/28/11 14:05 06/28/11 17:00

VW-2 L106G79-02 Water 06/28/11 14:10 06/28/11 17:00
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California 0.0 H.S. Cert. #2359

Page 1 of 4




Y L L . } .
Timle ratm!es 29G5 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number; GHA. 19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.-
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106079
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting ‘

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
VW-1 (L106079-01) Water Sampled: 28-Jun-11 14:05 Received: 28-Jun-11 17:00
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 20000 2500 ug/L 50 09-Jul-11 EPA 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene 2000 25 " " " "
Toluene 490 25 n " " »
Xylenes, total 2400 50 n " " "
Ethyl Benzene 1000 25 " " " .
t-Butanol 5300 250 " " \
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1500 25 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 25 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 25 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 25 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 84 % " u
VW-2 (L106079-02) Water Sampled: 28-Jun-11 14:10 Received: 28-Jun-11 17:00
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 33000 2500 uwg 50 09-Jui-11 EPA 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene 3100 25 " " u "
Toluene 2000 25 " " " "
Xylenes, total 3500 50 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene 790 25 " " " "
t-Butanol 4100 250 n W n "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 670 25 " " " W
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 25 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyi Ether ND 25 " " n "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 25 n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " W R
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 25 " W o "

Surr, Rec.: 99 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.0Q.H.S. Cert. #2359
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. '.; mtﬁriﬂs 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 E ;

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: GHA.19009

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis 1106079

TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1101150 - EPA 5030B
Blank (L101150-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/11
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene 44.5 ug’l 30 89 70-130
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons @ Gasaline ND 50 v
Benzene ND 0.5 "
Toluene ND 0.5 "
Kylenes, total NI Lo "
Ethy] Benzene ND 05 "
t-Butanol ND 50 "
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.5 "
Di-Isepropyl Ether ND 05 "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 03 "
tert-Amy] Methyl Ether ND 0.3 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND a5 "
1,2-Dibremocthane (EDB) ND 0.5 "
LCS (L101150-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/11
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 233 ug/L 25 93 20-120
LCS Dup (L101150-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/11
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 235 ug/L 25 94 80-120 0.9 20
Matrix Spike (L101150-MS1) Source: L106076-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/11
Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 890 ug/L 100G ND i) 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (L101150-MSD1) Source: L106076-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/11
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens @ Gasoline 902 ug/L 1000 ND 90 70-130 1 20

Approved By
Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.0.H.5. Cert. #2359
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[Mratoﬁgs 2505 Railroad Ave.  Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282 H ﬁ

Environmental Compliance Group, LL.C Project Number: GHA.19009
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager: Mike Sgourakis L106079

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPFD Relative Percent Difference
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.Q.H.S. Cert. #2359

Page 4 of 4




GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA FORM

PROJECT NAME: Shore Acres Gas PROJECT NUMBER: GHA.19009
PROJECT MANAGER: ms TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 2403 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA
PRODUCT
DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO |DEPTH TO| PRODUCT
WELLID  TIME | ‘5orrom | WATER |PRODUCT | THICKNESS T""%NBESS COMMENTS

MW-1 (BTCib (ﬁ?lﬁ IC)}{Q>
MW-2 06 | 1803 o FO
MW-3 630D I+ 8BS | 0.7

)
MW-4 ot |q.05 |(©- o
wrs  |ote | (9.8 | puv
MW-6 oA | Q.Se (©.43

_
.
FIELD TECHNICIAN: Lb\ll\'

DATE:

L1 ‘
DALY




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NUMBER: GHA. 19009
TASK NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME: Shore Acres Gas
PROJECT MANAGER: ms

SITE ADDRESS: 403 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA
weLLip: MWL TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: (feeq) WELL DIAMETER;
Well Total Depth: {1 2-inch: |
Depth to Water: =y 4-inch: :
Water Column Length: __ g ] é-inch: |

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION: !
Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume O‘ S_
/}

A4S (o -
Purge Volume

Water Column Length No. Volumes

O, \‘_;" %
Multiplier

MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch: 0.17
4-inch: 0.85
6-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLE METHOD:
Pisposable Bailer I Disposable Bailer 1/
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TEMP. COND. ORP ]
TIME PL:;!::ED pH c) (uS/cm) DO (mgll) (mV) COMMENTS %
' = |
A 2.5 1O | t8.9 [ 1519 |
(7 S | *A8 X F (Tl |
L3 1.5 Z.o9 | 119 [ LYeY
112G ) . 5T | 139 [ 15U
h - Sl

FIELD TECHNICIAN:
DATE: .




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Shore Acres Gas PROJECT NUMBER: GHA.19009
PROJECT MANAGER: ms TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 403 East 12th Street, Qakland, CA
WELLID: MWL TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: (feet) WELL DIAMETER:
Well Total Depth: 20 .©3 2-inch: e

Depth to Water: {O | 4-inch:
Water Column Length: 9.2 % 6-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:
Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Valumes = Purge Volume

C’- 3} X Q,\?" X Q = %‘C’-S—

Water Column Length Multiplier No. Volumes Purge Volume

MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC,; Galions/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch: 0.17
4-inch: 0.65
6-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLE METHOD:
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer —
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TEOMP' COND. DO (mall) ORP COMMENTS
al {°C) {uS/icm) {mV)
|&W \'.Zg i g ?f 8. r g e
3 2.5 .95 | 8.4 (4ol
| 50 X" T 18.5 lugy
S 3. 31 - (3™
(155 F T FAl 8.1 1236
s ‘Awp\"'
FIELD TECHNICIAN: - bb\/" e S we &

DATE: " (yh,f‘u



PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME:

Shore Acres Gas

PROJECT NUMBER: GHA.19009

PROJECT MANAGER: ms

TASK NUMBER:

SITE ADDRESS:

403 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

WELL ID:

MW - D

TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring

WATER COLUMN DATA:

WELL DIAMETER:

(feat :

Well Total Depth: (. QS éﬁ 2inch: v~
Depth to Water: _ja 3j 4-inch:
Water Column Length: _ “}.o® 6-inch;

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:

Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume

‘:(_,o\o

Water Column Length

X

MULTIPLIER DATA:

oA F

Multiplier

S o o

No. Volumes Purge Volume

Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch; 0.17
4-inch: 0.65
8-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: / SAMPLE METHOD: /
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
PVYC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TE,,MP COND. DO (mg/) ORP COMMENTS
(gal) } (°C) (uSIcm) {mV)
13 7.9 'Lﬁaj. (g O
Wt 5.5 1.7 { . ‘L%?_
sl S.€ .23 137
nsy  [1.% G t’-ﬂ? [T
(= A
FIELD TECHNICIAN: A

DATE:

FRTTIAYN




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Shore Acres Gas PROJECT NUMBER: GHA 19009
PROJECT MANAGER: ms TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 403 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA
WELL ID: N W - TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: (fee% WELL DIAMETE'R:/
Well Total Depth: t q.< 2-inch:
Depth to Water: (= - S 4-inch:
Water Column Length: € 4% 6-inch;

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:
Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume

s> oF . b ] 6.6

Water Column Length Multiplier No. Volumes Purge Volume
MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:
2-inch; 0.17
4-inch:; 0.65
B-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: AMPLE METHOD:
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer /
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TEMP' COND. DO (mgh) ORP COMMENTS
(gal) (°C) (uS/cm) .(mV)
=N 7.2 5 [Ral 1S.S [220C
= 4. % ZH | s 1 3HS
T O o.t> 110 (K-S (+la
B5% 9.5 [3.90] ta g 1551
0S¥ Y N

L

FIELD TECHNICIAN: b\j\y‘ .
DATE: AN RA




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Shore Acres Gas
PROJECT MANAGER: ms

PROJECT NUMBER: GHA.19009
TASK NUMBER:

SITE ADDRESS: 403 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA
weLLip: MW" S TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: éfeet)e WELL DIAMETER:
Well Total Depth: (. T 2-inch:
Depth to Water:  |<& -4 4-inch:
Water Column Length: @ ) [N 6-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CAL.CULATION:
Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume

Lo y oA+ C -

Water Column Length Multiplier No. Volumes

&= §.>

Purge Volume

MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch: 0.17
4-inch; 0.65
8-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: AMPLE METHOD:
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ‘-/
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TEI\éIP. (chND' DO (mgll) &T COMMENTS
(gal) (c) | (usiem) )
S .25 [3.739 L.+ M
u”ﬁ .S [2B [ 19.8 [ 1«F
TCA ©.5 3.2 1% [oIm
) 8.5 [Fo3% | (5.5 [ (ou o
MY <aup?
FIELD TECHNICIAN: \m\%!\/*f " Co U Tyl S
DATE: v TRV W




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Shore Acres Gas PROJECT NUMBER: GHA.19009
PROJECT MANAGER: ms TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 403 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

WELLID: W - TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: (feet) WELL DIAMETER:

Well Total Depth: __| j SO 2-inch: ./
Depth to Water: _ joo SN\ 4-inch;
Water Column Length: g 6-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:

Water Column Length x Muitiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume —
qoFr s ( .18
4 X Q '\ X = -
Water Column Length Multiplier No. Volumes Purge Volume

MULTIPLIER DATA;
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

Z-inch: 0.17
4-inch: 0.85
B-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: /SAMPLE METHOD:
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer /
PVC Bailer Pump;
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TE;MP' COND. DO {mg/) ORP COMMENTS
(gal) ("C) (uS/cm) (mV)
(M A .S F. 57 (9. 2 399
S $.9 ‘L,L:‘\; lgl'l .fz:ul
| 3o +.S [ 1.1 l Sig
9 [ o 6.1 (2.9 (1%
LI ST AN

b"‘h‘
FIELD TECHNICIAN: ‘ AR
DATE: PR

“»
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